
"lake Note of Us ! 

128 pa£f££ 

Vilseck /American Hi 
APO 09112 

VOL. Y 

Hi<jh 5choo 



Library Media Center 

ADACiAm H'gh Sch00l 
APO NY 09) 1 2 -0005 

Vilseck American High School 
Unit 28041 

APO AE 09112 

Library Media L.enter 
Vilseck Am High School 
APO NY 09112-0005 



m& TAL(U£. 

dcAa&£. 
vu SFCK , W GERMAN/ 

APO 09//Z 

^ • • • p 9 

• • • p. s/ 

• • •—p 67 

SCtek-

• • •  p -  87  

p /<?9 

=U 
Table of Contents 1 



I 

Take note of Us 
the start of school in August. 
We needed the space. Stu
dents who took classes from 
four teachers, Mrs. Lee, Mr. 
Laverents, Miss McClellan, 
and Mrs. Bass trudged each 
day across the courtyard in
to the elementary school 
building to take notes in so
cial studies, math and Eng
lish. We hoped that by 
Christmas we'd have porta
bles and would be ready to 
trudge in a different direc
tion. 

Taking notes became a 
part of o ur lives as we went 
about the job of getting a 
good education. Some jun
ior high students took pre-
algebra and all were en
rolled in a new class called 
study skills. Computer-
aided drafting (CAD) was 
opened to high school stu
dents with a talent for this 
industrial art. Preparing for 
a trip to Spain became eas

ier with the help of M r. Hop
kins who joined the staff as 
el maestro de espanol. 

Still, we needed some 
time out. So we looked to 
student council to provide 
activities, class officers to 
keep us solvent money-wise 
and entertained with spirit 
activities. Drama and auto 
clubs were new and most 
everyone joined in to cheer 
the Vilseck athletes on to 
well-deserved victory. They 
made us proud to say, 
"We're from Vilseck High 
School." 

All in all it was a time to 
take note of the usual things 
that make a school year 
special. We were no longer 
that little school tucked out 
there into the rolling hills of 
northern Bavaria. We were 
extra special and it was 
about time everybody took 
note of u s. 

Whenever you put 500+ 
students into the halls at an 
American high school over
seas you end up with mass 
chaos. That seemed to be 
the situation at Vilseck 
American High School, but 
there was more to those 
crowded halls than one 
would think. 

We'll show you just what 
happened from 8:25 a.m. 
until 2:55 p.m. We'll show 
you school spirit in action, 
the winning, losing, caring, 
crying, learning, question
ing, participating, prepar
ing, studying, forgetting, 
w o r r y i n g ,  m a k i n g  a n d  
breaking it that went on be
hind the scenes. 

Take note of u s ... 
We grew to more than ca

pacity forcing many of the 
elementary classes in our K-
12 school to find another 
home when portable class
rooms did not arrive before 

Freshman Ian Elkins toots his horn 
to fire up Falcon fans during a pep 
rally. 

Helping to keep the Vilseck campus 
litter-free. Senior Aronette Wash
ington and junior Kenyetta Gas-
kins pick up trash after a football 
game. 

Michelle Ludwigsen, Tim Brisco, 
and Bryce McLean grin happily as 
their fellow sophomores cheer the 
Falcons to victory. 

Seventh grader Sasha Bell is 
shocked at his classmates' perfor
mance, but his friends express dif
ferent reactions to the Homecoming 
skits. 

Freshmen friends Michelle Monroe 
and Megan McGillis laugh at one 
of t heir private jokes. 

Vilseck American High School 

2 Take Note of Us 
Take Note of Us 3 



Living in Europe 
It's just another move, an

other place, and another life. 
So, what was so different 
about living in Europe? 

The most obvious details 
were the limited shopping at 
the PX, struggling to get out 
"Wo ist der Bahnhof?" and 
having only one TV and radio 
station — if you were one of 
the lucky few to pull AFN. We 
sometimes felt like we were 
being deprived of a fast food 
chain on every corner, shop
ping malls, freedom to drive 
and work at age 16. 

But aside from the compli
cations of language, customs 
and tighter security, there 
were feelings and experi
ences that made most of us 
stand up and take note. 

Let's face it. It just wasn't 
America, and there were 
some days when we felt like 
going home. 

Home, however, was the 
G r a f e n w o e h r - V i l s e c k -
Amberg area for our stu
dents, and like everything 
else, we managed to make 
the best of a situation that 
sometimes was tough: Trips 
to Italy, Spain, France, skiing 
in the Swiss Alps, getting fat 
on European pastries. Some 
of our friends in the States 
would have given anything to 
tour castles, take a boat trip 
down the Rhine, visit Holland 
or Austria. 

We had something in com
mon. We were strangers in a 
strange land, which meant 
we were closer, more caring 
and willing to tolerate each 
other's ups and downs. We 
shared time at fests, concerts, 
on trips through school, DYA 
or the generosity of our par
ents. We didn't have a Burger 
K i n g ,  b u t  t h e r e  w a s  a  
McDonald's in Amberg, a piz
za place in Vilseck, "the Caf" 
in Graf. 

L i v i n g  i n  E u r o p e  m a y  
sometimes have seemed like 
a not-so-special, pain in the 
neck kind of lifestyle. But we 
soon discovered some sun
shine in all the rain. Maybe 
nobody else noticed, but we 
found living in Europe just 
one more reason to take note. 

Seventh grader Bonnie Richards 
and Junior Cheryl Rose stand un
der an umbrella experiencing a 
typical rainy day in Germany. 

Awaiting the train to Weiden where 
they plan to spend the few D-Marks 
they could afford to exchange. 
Freshmen Natalie Garvey, Kenny 
Carroll, and Cheri Glenn gaze 
down the track. 

4 Living in Europe 

Despite language barriers Michelle 
Clair, 7th grader, manages to buy 
a bag of oranges from a German 
clerk at the Obst Markt. 

Conquering one of th e most difficult 
tasks of living in Europe, Tammy 
Swift, 8th grader is successful in 
using a German pay phone. 

Rufdocb &, ijj 

Andrea Dallas, senior, Chris 
Franks, freshman, Marcus Allen 
and Mike Gonzalez, both sopho
mores, board the Amberg bus 
ready to face a long ride to school. 

Reviewing concert posters Sopho
more Margaret Smith smiles her 
approval for the famous German 
rock star, Nicki. 

Living in Europe 5 



On Opposite Sex Day Sophomore 
Kelly Cocklin and Michelh 
Ludwigsen gather the Spirit Wee] 
gear, including Kelly's army boots 
as they prepare to take part ii 
lunchtime activites. 

Senior Debbie Mayo slurps up re 
maining cream from her face afte 
trying to find a piece of candy ii 
the whipped cream candy find con 
test, a Spirit Week lunchtime ac 
tivity. 

Spirit Week 

Eighth graders Michelle Hart, Sheri 
Van Raalte, and Nelson Harris use 
their bodies to spell V-I-C-T-O-R-Y. 

Juniors Jill Erickson, Katie Romero, Todd Zacharias, Paul Owens, Pricilla 
Keanaaina, Virginia Metzger, and Brigitte Metzger portray passengers in 
an airplane during their pep rally skit. 

Sophomore Clayton Turner plays 
the part of a rocker during a lecture 
in biology class on Thursday of 
Spirit Week '87. 

During the 7th grade Homecoming 
skit, Robyn Linden tries to tell the 
future while Kelly Ozolek listens in
tently and Becky Bohne imitates a 
falcon. 

Taking note of Falcon spirit 
During Spirit Week it 

seemed as though VHS stu
dents had little time to them
selves after decorating 
halls, cheering for Vilseck 
athletes, and participating 
in spirit activities. One thing 
for sure: There was hardly 
time for homework. But, 
somehow we managed to 
muddle through enough to 
overcome Spirit Week fever. 

"Everyone was so busy 
that week that we had to 
practically tie a rope around 
their necks and drag them 
into the halls to decorate," 
said Junior Class President 
Todd Zacharias. 

During the traditional 

dress up days boys bor
rowed their mother's skirts 
and girls conned their fa
thers out of ties and fatiues 
to show their spirit on op
posite sex day. They carried 
teddy bears on baby day 
and tore their clothes for 
rock day. 

"The dress up days were 
the best! The number of peo
ple who participated really 
showed how much spirit 
they had in the school and 
just how far they would go 
to show it!" said Freshman 
Doris Walker. 

Students challenged other 
class' spirit at a pep rally 
Friday by shouting until 

they were hoarse and had 
left each other deaf with 
their screams. 

"I thought I would never 
get rid of the ringing in my 
ears. The cheers were great 
but they're really deafen
ing!" said Senior Dierdre 
Hill. 

By Sunday the bonfire 
had burned low and eve
ryone had gone home from 
the dance, still glowing from 
the Homecoming football 
win over Augsburg. It was 
time to take down the hall 
decorations and prepare for 
the week after Spirit Week. 
But it would never be time to 
stop taking note of us. 

Spirit Week 7 



8 

Eighth grader Jimmy Keene seems 
to be getting ready for cheerlead-
ing practice but really is partici
pating in Opposite Sex Day during 
Spirit Week '87. 

Seventh graders shout at the top of their lungs to show they know what 
spirit is all about during the Homecoming pep rally. 

Freshman Tara Valencia focuses 
her full attention on pep rally ac
tivities. 

Seniors Heather Hays and Heather 
McArthur take time out during 
lunch to sell spirit links to raise 
money for National Honor Society. 

Spirit Week 

People Divider 9 



Fashions 11 

Finding the right style 
Leaping out of your bed to 

the shrill whistle of your 
alarm clock, you stumble 
blindly down the hall and 
into the shower. Revived by 
the contact of the chilly wa
ter on your body, you speed 
up the refreshing process. 
Fully awake now you jump 
into your most comfortable 
jeans, your favorite high-tof 
Reeboks and finishing th' 
casual ensemble you pull 
crisp, clean shirt over yot 
wet hair. Soon you a } 
ready to face another day in 
the fashion world at Vilseck 
American High School. 

Riding your bus to school, 
for the umteenth time, you 
notice many variations in 
lengths, styles, and material 
used in this falls coats. Some 
were stylishly short and 
made from expensive leath
er. Others seemed to have a 
more tailored and dressy 
look. Yet, let us not forget the 
traditional lightweight cas
ual jackets. 

Sitting, bored in your 
classes, gave you another 
opportunity to take note of 
more improvisions in the 
vast world of styles. These 
differences showed up 
noticibly, for example, in the 
lengths of girls skirts. One 
girl in your English class 
wore a colorful skirt that 
comes nearly to her ankle, 
while yet another female 
falcon rushes by you in the 
already overcrowded hall
way, clad in an attractive 
jean mini-skirt. 

Sophomore Mo McGillis 
said, "I love the styles now! 
Everyone dresses to fit t heir 
own personality. It's great 
that you can be unique with
out being laughed off the 
earth." You took note and 
noticed how the falcons 
stepped out leading all oth
ers in our own expressions 
of s tyle! 

10 Fashions 

Eighth grader Priscilla Watson 
wears a popular leather hat while 
Stacey Laidlaw, 7th grader sports 
a geometric-design sweater. 

Hiding behind his shades. Senior 
Steve Hammonds relaxes on the 
bus after a tennis meet at Munich. 

Freshman T.J. Champagne takes 
time out at the end of the day to 
show off his own interpretation of 
style, including ventilated jeans. 

The preppy look — no socks, sev- Tim Schwader, senior, and Brandon Berglund, freshman, show off hair-
eral shirts, faded jeans, clean-cut styles fit for rockers, 
hairstyle — seems to suit Sopho
more Chris Day. 



12 Senior Divider ^J\ l  A k l f l ' l ™  

^jjj| Alieizoria Harper, president 

Taking 
charge 

Being a senior meant being in 
charge. Seniors showed they could 
take charge by participating in spirit 
week, and by doubling their treasury 
in just 2 days with a car wash and a 
bake sale. 

Seniors also took charge of the Holly 
Ball to raise more money to pay for a 
memorable graduation. Class Offi
cers, Alie Harper, Deirdre Hill, Marie 
Furlough, Eriko Ellis, and represent
atives Kim Hardy, Doris Metzger, and 
Oliver Vogel made sure every senior 
did his or her part for Spirit Week. 
Being in charge was a tough but not-
so-bad job. 

Alie Harper, class president, said, "I 
like taking charge and being on top, 
because I'm certain things will be com
pleted accurately and on time." 

Seniors had big plans. Several 
planned to attend college, which 
meant working at after school jobs to 
earn tuition money and keeping up 
with class work to, hopefully, earn a 
scholarship. 

Graduation was something every 
senior looked forward to. 

"Accumulating good grades for 4 
years was a tough job but, it's all a 
part of t aking charge," said Senior Kim 
Hardy.' 

M Marie Furlough, secretary Deirdre Hill, v ice president 

Oliver Vogel, representative 

Kim Hardy, representative 

Doris Metzger, representative 

Seniors 13 



Leading the senior class to victory. Senior Chris King displays his school 
spirit at the Homecoming pep rally. 

-Senior Taunia Farmer's efforts in hall decorat
ing gave the senior class a second place victory. 

Senior Robyn Jenkins shows her expertise in hand
writing as she adds some finishing touches to locker 
decorations. 

In anticipation of the Homecoming 
pep rally. Seniors Deirdre Hill and 
Thelma Walker await the dismissal 
bell. 

Observing his senior classmates as they dec
orate halls, Chris Taylor takes time to relax. 

Seniors Kim Hardy and Marie Fur
lough show try to sell deed to the 
school as a yearbook fund raiser 
and Spirit Week activity during A 
lunch. 

Hall decorating seems to cause 
some stress for senior class officers 
Deirdre Hill and Alie Harper. 

14 Seniors 

Being a spicy senior means ... 

"No more pencils, no more books, 
no more teachers' dirty looks." — 
Steve Hammonds 

"Being the zesty Italian dressing on 
the tossed salad of life." — Lynn 
Harris 

"No more school." — M att Monroe "Being able to be out on my own." 
— V ictor Michel 

"Respect, independence and being 
an example for the underclass
men." — Becky Teegarden 

We add the flavoring to life." — 
Wendy Broadway 

"Party until you need to study and 
study until you drop." — Eriko Ellis 

"Pomp and Circumstances be
comes our favorite song." — Cathy 
and Cindy Oszman 

"Realizing you have finally made it 
to the top." — K im Washington 

"Being cool every day at school. 
Word!" — Sidney Smalls 

"New goals, more space, more 
knowledge and lastlymy life has 
begun." — Kristi Eilers 

"You start counting how many cal
culus classes are left." — Tim 
Zacharias 

Seniors 15 



The Final Step 
One more step Is all that's left 
Between childhood and 
Adulthood. The silent stage waits 
For the sound of measured 
Footsteps crossing from 
One cycle of life to the next. 
As they wait, 
Each maroon or gold clad student 
Remembers this final year 
Of endless homework and tests, 
Friendships filled with 
Laughter and tears, 
And various successes and failures. 
Then each student's thoughts 
Move to what lies ahead. 
They wonder: Will I be Successful? 
Will I be Rich and famous? 
Or will I fail? 
A voice breaks the hushed 
Silence of the theatre, 
And begins to call names. One by one, 
The students climb the steps 
To the stage, and add the sound 

Of their footsteps to the echoes 
Of the ones who have gone before. 

The final step is here, 
And it's time to say good-bye 

To a great senior year. 
— Heather Hays 

v,ji. 

B.JJ, B.,,LnJ 

JJr.a 2>JL, jbtiJra JiWn Jin,I, &.t„ CM CU„ 

CUM JiU, 

3/A-y C-M TVtnJu Broaju, 

Seniors 16A 



' '  *  

Polgn JrnLi, SuL JJ„ J(im Cliriltian JCint 

•Stniory Buddy Brrgfund. Jd.ilr JJiggins, and Brut, SmJutla ton-

trnlral, on a govrrnmrnt assignment during Wr. TJlrdeffi study huff. 

Smiors T). Pa/aita and BrtLy ^Jeegarden, tkostn 

as _Xing and Queen during mJJometoming, sltare a 

Smift togrtlrr during lilt JJomrtoming dame. 

S'-iv B,i.n MM J jC„mr« JJogan a. 

lim, out to lest tkeir sLi/fs at a g am. of 3„ 3a. 3m. 

16B Seniors 

3 J/. PM,u Ka,UPU 

3. ScUJ~ SJn.a Sn.aH, 

Kal.nl afoving. 2>.«/. Wa,o 

WallU Wo 

Bn... SmJa.ha 

2>a.„ W.l,,.r 

CM, 0, 

JH.n KM 

Ort, 3ajm 

Violo, WuU 

JJ.alla. W.J.lM 

Calk, Ouman 

VuJ. Katpk 

Seniors 16C 



Senior) S. putuila anj Srina Seltame) studg for a major government Se)t during their )tudg had period. 

Snior) jCgnn JJarri), Victor Wichet, Suh 

JJee .Kim. and 3)ellie Wago worh on an 

imporlunl assignment white. Senior Chartes 

SiLes peeL) over to get into the action. 

Senior _4fan Pedd tend) a hetping hand in 

TJgping _9 t o hi) ,/a))mate pal Serrelt. 

16D Seniors 

Oliver Voget 

-rfronette Wa)hingtc 

Pehecca D.egarden 

Bit SWIM 

Junior divider 1 Ssaea 



Entertaining Hawaiian style 
For the past six years Junior Harry Kaneakua has en

tertained various organizations in Grafenwoehr with his 
popular luau, a little taste of Hawaiian culture. 

Harry knows about Hawaiian entertainment because it is 
part of his heritage. And, he says the people who come to 
the luaus seem to appreciate his efforts. 

"They really seem to like the luaus and each time we do 
it, I get more back as far as learning what my heritage is all 
about," Harry said. 

At a luau Harry performs traditional dances, which rep
resent various Polynesian Islands, he sings and he plays 
bass in the band. 

Harry likes the dances best, but explained that costumes 
and Hawaiian food all are part of a typical luau evening. 
Still, the dances draw most of the interest. 

"The dancers light a knife on fire and juggle with it," 
Harry said. 

Though Grafenwoehr is hardly a beach setting, people 
like Harry and his family give several local organizations a 
glimpse of a different heritage and a chance for Harry to 
show the pride they take in it. 

Laura Albert 
William Allen 

William Bennett 
Charlene Chames 

Darlene Chames 
Dionne Clark 
Marika Cook 

Kaysy Crumley 

Mike Crumley 
Kelly Cunningham 

Tiffany Dove 
Ernie Dykes 

18 Juniors 

W0M 1 

Living in Saudi Arabia 
Living in Europe is easy compared to Junior Brad Rohler's 

experience before he got to Germany about three years 
ago from Saudi Arabia, where he and his family could not 
travel as freely as they do in Europe. 

When Brad was 11 years old he moved with his family to 
Riyadh, the capital of Saudi Arabia. Brad and his family 
lived inside a compound, which was walled, guarded and 
limited to housing, a recreation center, swimming pool and 
PX. 

While outside the compound, children, even teens, had to 
be accompanied by a parent. Women were required to 
wear skirts and always were made to keep their arms 
covered in public. Even the fierce Arabian sun gave no 
excuse for wearing shorts. They were strictly forbidden. 

"The culture was hard to adjust to," Brad said, adding 
that the one bright spot was being able 10 buy gold and 
other metals inexpensively. 

Though Brad made the best of his experience, he es
pecially remembers the day in 1984 when he was playing 
tennis inside the American compound and outside the wall 
a car bomb went off, sending one of the car doors flying 
over the wall and near the courts. 

"I was scared deliriously but I soon realized that danger 
was just another part of my lifestyle while living in the 
Middle East," Brad said. 

Jill Eri ckson 
Kenyetta Gaskins 
Laura Gerum 
Kim Griffis 

Crystal Guinn 
Michael Harvey 
Brenda Hestei 
Larry Hollis 

Shawn Hopkins 
Tyra Horton 
Gregory Howard 
Marc Hussey 

Juniors 19 



Tony Jarry 
Pricilla Keanaaina 

Cheri Lee 
Sonia Lester 

Janeen Madison 
Kimberly Manning 

Michael Mayfield 
Tony McEady 

Tonya McEady 
Tyrum McGriff 

Brigitte Metzger 
Virginia Metzger 

Robert Ralph 
Roland Reyes 

Tammy Rockwell 
Brad Rohler 

20 Juniors 

Remembering a friend 
Being a friend comes easy for some people, 

especially people like Mickey McDonald. Mick
ey was killed early October 3 in an automobile 
accident as he was leaving post with his friends. 
Mickey played basketball and football during 
his four years at Vilseck High School. He was 
assistant manager of the football team and 
seemed to know most everyone in his class. His 
friends will miss him. 

Katie Romero 
Cheryl Rose 
Eva Sanchez 
Jay Jay Sanchez 

Brian Stevens 
John Streater 
Yolanda Streater 
Karen Tewalt 

Jennifer Thomas 
Terri Tippit 
Ivan Walker 
Tony Wells 

Steve Wood 
Todd Zacharias 

After a strenuous game of s occer Juniors Kelly Cun
ningham and Pricilla Keanaaina cover up to keep 
warm while they watch the boys have a kick at the ball. 

Leaders of the junior class: Brad Rohler, vice president, 
Charlene Chames, representative, Todd Zacharias, 
president, Kaysy Crumley, treasurer, Katie Romero, 
representative. 

Juniors 21 



Planning a perfect prom 
Prom. It's one of the most talked-about 

events of a school year. Prom. It's a big 
job for juniors. Prom. There were times 
when juniors wondered whether it was 
worth their efforts. 

Planning a perfect prom took time, ef
fort and help from any junior willing to 
get involved. Some got more than they 
bargained for. 

"I thought that I would just volunteer 
and carry out the things that I had vol
unteered for," Junior Karen Tewalt said. 
"But I st ill had to think up new and cre
ative ways to raise money." 

Juniors had to raise about $ 1,000. And, 
they found creative ways to raise mon
ey, something besides the usual grams 
and dances. Juniors held turkey and 
ham raffles in the Grafenwoehr com
munity and planned to sell sunglasses to 
VHS students who bought them in winter 
hoping they'd need them by spring. 

Juniors who took on the prom planning 
project were Todd Zacharias, Brad 
Rohler, Pricilla Keanaaina, Mike 
Crumley, Kaysy Crumley, Kelly Cun
ningham, Katie Romero, Virginia 
Metzger, Brigitte Metzger, Brenda Hester 
and Karen Tewalt. 
Juniors Shawn Hopkins, Brad Rohler and Todd 
Zacharias set up a table in the lunch room to sell 
VHS telephone books to raise money lor prom. 

For juniors like Cheri Lee, finding space to do homework after school is 
easy: You can stretch out anywhere, including the hallway near your 
locker. 

Waiting to have a school picture taken may not be the most exciting part of 
the day, but Juniors Tony Jarry and Laura Albert know that it's one of those 
things that must be done. 

22 Juniors 

r\f 

0 
flu* 

Sophomore divider 23 



From German to American 
school 

Imagine yourself attending a school at which few people 
speak your native language. Sophomore Alexandria (Alex) 
Hafner did more than imagine; she fulfilled her dream. 

Alex, who had completed her studies at the Elly-Heuss 
Gymnasium, decided to become a Vilseck High student 
because she wants to attend an American college. She 
said making the switch from German to American school 
was easy because the students made her feel welcome. 

And adjusting to a new school was not so complicated as 
one might think, since Alex had been speaking English for 
five years. In fact, she likes learning languages. She said 
her favorite subject at Vilseck was Spanish and the course 
she missed most was the French she studied at her German 
school. 

American school is different, Alex said, adding that the 
differences were positive. 

"Teachers in the American schools explain things clear
ly," she said. Also, she enjoys the American vacation 
schedule. 

After she graduates from Vilseck, Alex hopes to attend an 
American college in Europe and to hopefully go to school in 
San Diego, California, where she'd like to major in psy
chology or computers. 

Claranel Alaniz 
Marcus Allen 
Yolanda Baldwin 
Bill Ba rcus 

Bo Batten 
Chad Becnel 
Joe Black 
Melissa Brand 

Zanas Bridge 
Tim Brisco 
Cora Brown 
Elaine Chames 

24 Sophomores 

Sophomores Shawn Sorenson and Andreas Lavato head for their lockers 
after a long, hard day of p ortraying rockers during Spirit Week. 

Wendie Champagne 
David Christiansen 
Kelly Cocklin 
Julie Cornillie 

David Cruz 
Chris Day 
Kim Doody 
Lesandra Eason 

Mike Gonzalez 
Craig Gordon 
Romitia Granby 
Jose Guerra 

Alexandria Hafner 
Billy Hannum 
Stoney Haynes 
Richard Hill 

Sophomores 25 



Shannon Hogate 
Secunda Hopkins 
Shawn Hurt 
Sherry Hyatt 

Donna Johnson 
Gerry Lynn Juarez 
Billie Keaffaher 
Andreas Lavato 

Alex Lingo 
Jay Lish 
John Littles 
Michelle Ludwigsen 

Wilfredo Maisonet 
Patrick Marling 
Michelle Martin 
Chris Mayfield 

Gentle way of the dragon 
Learning the gentle way of a fire-breathing dragon isn't something just 

anyone can do. But Frank Saucedo, sophomore, has accomplished this and 
more. 

Saucedo, a purple belt in Ku'Shu, has been practicing martial arts since 1983. 
His style was Tang Soo Do when he first started. When he came to Germany he 
took Tae Kwon Do. He mixed that with another style, Jujitsu. After that came 
Ku'Shu where he earned a purple belt. 

This style, Ku'Shu, basically consists of the teachings of seven different 
animals. Frank's main style was a snake. His name was Lung Chai or the 
Dragon Way of the Snake. 

He has acquired several awards, including second place world champion in 
his weight category in a world tournament, first place in forms and sparring in 
his second tournament and others. 

Frank would like to teach others his skills in the way of the dragon. 

26 Sophomores 

Sophomores Tony Russ and Frank Saucedo 
cheer the Vilseck falcons on to victory. 

n 
M y  

m  

Andora Mayo 
Mo McGillis 
Bryce McLean 
Robert Minning 

Abraham Nantin 
Mike Nowicki 
Gary Oliver 
Jennifer Ozolek 

Ron Parrish 
Frank Penrose 
Jon Peterson 
Geri Pietrofere 

\ Mr 

Marvin Plowden 
Grant Pomeroy 
Cheri Raleigh 
James Robinett 

Sophomore Rony Russ puckers up for a makeover before he 
gets off t he bus for Opposite Sex Day during Spirit Week. 

Sophomores 27 



Sophomore class leaders: Kelly Cocklin, president. Jennifer Ozolek, rep
resentative, Michelle Ludwigsen, vice president, Tony Wrinkle, treasurer, 
Kim Doody, representative, Tara Wallace, secretary, Shawn Hurt, rep
resentative. 

After a pizza lunch Jon Peterson and Clayton Turner, sophomores, wait 
for the yearbook worshop to begin. 

Tony Russ 
Danielle Sagerman 
Frank Saucedo 
Donald Sawatzki 

Stephanie Schalm 
Wendy Sheffler 
Walter Smith 
Monica Spampanato 

Angela Trout 
Clayton Turner 
Patricia Vanalstine 
Tara Wallace 

Paul Watson 
Tony Wrinkle 
David Young i t> 

- V  i  ,  '  \ \t 
I 

4 .  \ p K 
28 Sophomores 

Freshman divider 29 



Freshman class leaders: Sammi Bass, repre
sentative, Cherie Glenn, secretary, Lisa Griffis, 
r e p r e s e n t a t i v e ,  P a t r i c k  O l d e n b u r g h ,  
representaive, Tracy Billue, president, Natalie 
Garvey, treasurer, Danielle Cunningham, vice 
president. 

Freshman Joanna Jarry accepts a cheese ball from her friend and classmate Tara Beiter during B 
lunch. 

Reyna Arrequin 
Alfreda Ayon 
Sammi Bass 
Donald Beach 

Tracey Billue 
Terrance Blanks 
Vincent Brengman 
Jamal Bridge 

Tito Brignoni 
Chris Broadway 
James Brown 
Stephanie Brown 

30 Freshmen 

Spirit Week gave Doris Walker, freshman, a chance to smother her face in whipped cream 
during the candy find contest, one of several Student Council-sponsored lunchtime activities. 

Freshman Brandon Berglund displays his idea of w hat a rocker should be during one of s everal 
dress-up days scheduled during Spirit Week. 

Jackie Bryant 
Sondra Bryant 
Jeannette Bush 
Eric Carlson 

Kenny Carroll 
Brian Carter 
T.J. Champagne 
Bruce Clark 

Wendy Combs 
Shannon Cooper 
Kevin Cummings 
Danielle Cunningham 

Freshmen 31 



Denny Daughtry 
Maruice Dean 
Ian Elkino 
Jennifer Erickson 

Sandy Ferrell 
Mark Fisher 
Chris Franks 
Natalie Garvey 

Tom Gerbitz 
Cherie Glenn 
Billy Greenlund 
Lisa Griffis 

Heather Hannum 
Angela Heyward 
Lori Hogan 
William Hollis 

Johnnie Howard 
Lisa Jackman 
Joanna Jarry 
Rebecca Jenkins 

Larry Lingo 
Ruth Lopez 
Holly McDonald 

""Megan McGillis 

32 Freshmen 

Nathaniel Moss 
Tony Orso 
Thanhia Paul 
Kenny Plowden 

Joey Raminger 
Manny Ramirez 
Michele Ramsey 
Marjorie Redd 

Marlene Reyes 
Charlie Richards 
Tonnette Russ 
Michelle Sanchez 

Freshmen 33 

Mike McNutt 
Yolanda Mercer 
Michelle Monroe 
Shane Monroe 

Hoping for political success 
The year is 2021. The day is elec

tion day. The man voters favor is 
Patrick Oldenburgh. 

"Wasn't he a freshman at Vilseck 
American High School in 1987-88?" 
someone asks. "Seems I've heard 
that name before." 

Yes, Patrick was a VHS freshman 
in 1987-88. And, yes, he planned to 
run for president of the U.S. He 
hoped he could get in on what hap
pens inside the White House and 
make some changes for the better. 
Patrick realized his political ambi

tions in 7th grade when he served as 
class presdent. Each year his interest 
grew stronger. As a freshman, he was 
a class representative. 

When he campaigns for president of 
the U.S., Patrick would like to do most 
of t he publicity himself so people know 
him personally. Patrick hopes to make 
the U.S. the best nation it can be. 



Freshmen 

Hoax: ^ 
^^AUjOifoo 

Chris Scauflaire 
John Silva 
James Sloan 
Johnny Starr 

Debbie Taylor 
Mitzi Tellames 
Allen Thomas 
Sherrie Thomas 

Tina Tippit 
Willie Trout 
Tara Valencia 
Joe Wailes 

Eighth grade divider_35_ 

Doris Walker 
Theresa Watson 
Ivan Wiest 
Melissia Young 

Traveling around the world 
Tara Beiter has been to so many different countries that she must count 

them down on her fingers to figure out just where she's been. Somewhere 
between Switzerland, Austria, the Netherlands, England and France she 
lost track. Her travel experience most likely acounts for her love of Europe. 

Tara's favorite city was the capital of Denmark, Copenhagen. 
"I mainly liked the way Copenhagen was set up," Tara said. "You could 

go from the railroad station to the Tivoli Amusement Gardens across the 
street. Then from the gardens you could walk to the stores!" 

Copenhagen stands gut in Tara's mind because of an amusing ex
perience she had there. 

"I remember when my family and I w ere walking near Tivoli Gardens 
and an armed policeman was chasing a man. The man was running 
through the crowd. I didn t think about it again until we saw an ambulance 
parked at the entrance gate of the gardens. The ambulance attendants 
were helping an injured man onto a stretcher." 

Everyone has adventures but hearts usually yearn for home. In Tara's 
case, home is wherever she finds herself. For now, it's Germany. 



Monica Alaniz 
Tiffany Alvis 
Frank Angel 

Jeff B arnett 

Steven Birkner 
Keith Bly 

Tammy Bowen 
Becky Brady 

Charles Brown 
Brandi Byers 

Shelly Bynum 
Greg Carr 

Angelique Cervantes 
Kim Cocklin 

Edith Corpman 
Dana Daughtry 

Lori Dayberry 
Bill Donaldson 
Daphne Dyess 

John Dykes 

Stacey Eberts 
Abigail Eisma 
John Eldredge 

Luis Fernandez 

36 Eighth graders 

Gemmie Folds 
Kevin Gouge 
Danyel Graves 
Jeff G utierrez 

Eugene Harper 
Nelson Harris 
Michelle Hart 
Malcolm Hays 

Matt Hendry 
Noble Hill 
Tiffany Hogate 
Kris Hogg 

Jenny Holmes 
Amy Hulteen 
Jennifer Hussey 
Doug Hyatt 

Keeping track of 400+ baseball cards 
Batter up! Pete Rose hits the ball with a loud CLAP. It's in the stands, a homer! 
This may sound familiar but it w as actually a simulated game with baseball cards. The umpire 

was 8th grader John Dykes who has collected cards since 1979 and has over 400. 
"I had to chew a lot of g um," John, who got most of his cards by buying the gum that went with 

them, said. 
John's favorite baseball player is Pete Rose, which is why he likes to imagine himself in the famous 

player's shoes, bat in hand, ready to stun the crowds. 
"I like him (Rose) because he gave me some batting tips when I m et him," John said recalling the 

time he picked up a few tips while living in Philadephia. 
People who collect baseball cards learn a lot about their favorite players, John said. Cards also 

help a person predict which team might win, he said. Though the older cards are worth more money, 
John continues to chew gum to add cards to his collection. He also has old cards, which he has 
picked up by trading. One of hi s cards dates back to 1961. John enjoys sharing what he knows about 
baseball with friends like John Eldridge, also an 8th grader. 

Eighth graders 37 



J V 

Eighth grade class leaders: Joanna Crumley, president, Jimmy Keene, 
representative, Shelly Bynum, representative, Michael Tewalt, vice pres
ident, Kris Hogg, treasurer, Jennifer Holmes, representative. 

Danny Ives 
Steven James 
Gary Juarez 
Jimmy Keene 

Tony King 
Matt Lee 
Eve Lindsley 
Rosa Marrero 

Stephen Martini 
Kristi McArthur 
Jenna McGilvray 
Ayesha McGregor 

Chanetta McLauchlin 
Angelique Miller 
Tim Mitchell 
Keith Morris 

38 8th graders 

Mark Narmi 
Jennifer Noble 
Robert Nowicki 
Kevin Omans 

Corrine Perks 
Lydia Plowden 
Paul Quinzi 
Cari Robinett 

Jennifer Roberts 
Angel Rockwell 
Andy Romero 
Jim Rush 

Joseph Sedlacek 
Marvin Shaffer 
Timmy Shaffer 
Theresa Sheehan 

( 

Laurie Simpson 
Rocky Smith 
Becky Smolucha 
Danielle Spampanato 

Cedric Spencer 
Erin Stevens 
Tammy Swift 
Michael Tewalt 

Eighth graders 39 



Nate via Thornton 
Mike Tingler 
Linda Turner 

Sheri Van Raalte 

Fred Walker 
Nicole Wardlaw 

Katina Washington 
Priscilla Watson 

Frank Angel and Charles Brown, 
8th graders, make shy "girls" on 
Opposite Sex Day during Spirit 
Week. 

Charlotte Whitenack 
Gwen Wiest 

B.J. Wilhelme 
Erika Williams 

Conny Winther 
Tracy Wrinkle 
Brenda Young 

) 

Robert Zanone 
Kathy Zayas 

Carl Clark 
Edward Roche 

40 Eighth graders 
Seventh graders 41 

ujyv>t 



Spirit Week gave 7th graders Kelly Ozolek and 
Vikki Hopkins a chance to come to school 
dressed like boys. 

Hoping to find the errors in the English home
work before Ms. Miller collects papers, 7th grad
ers Carey Reeve, Cheryl Murphy and Maria 
Mercado meet in their editing group. 

Seventh grader Stephanie Billue instructs her 
classmates in how the English assignment 
should be done during her 3rd period class. Lemeca Clifton 

Shauna Cochran 
John Cole 
Terry Cool 

Don Cooper 
Ramando Council 
Norma Cruz 
Lincoln Dayberry 

Terry Adams 
Jessica Aguon 

Jessie Bahr 
Crissy Barnett 

Michael Beach 
Sascha Bell 

Stephanie Billue 
Jenny Blakley 

Becky Bohne 
Tasha Bomar 

Greg Brady 
Clark Brian 

Phillip Byram 
Tyris Carr 

Mark Cervantes 
Michelle Clair 

42 Seventh graders 

a 
~^J 

Agatha Dean 
Dana Dickman 
Cassundra Dorsey 
Tammy Earles 

Aaron Echols 
Joe Echols 
Jason Edwards 
Nicole Farmer 

Michele Fischer 
Diona Gary 
Joe Gerbitz 
Antonio Gonzalez 

Sandra Gonzalez 
Theresa Goodloe 
Latoya Green 
Jennifer Guinn 

Seventh graders 43 



Herbert Hardy 
Jenny Hendry 

Neal Hill 
Vicki Hopkins 

Cedric Howard 
Angela Ireland 

Ryan Irizarry 
Eugene James 

Chiana Johnson 
Edward Johnson 

Cary Jones 
Troy Joseph 

Jenny Kaufman 
Gwen Keller 

Michaela Kiriak 
William Kizziar 

Stacey Laidlaw 
Christine Larson 

Robyn Linden 
Shane Littles 

William Lowe 
Jermaine Massey 

Lynn McCloud 
Kevin McLean 

44 Seventh graders 

I 

4 

Steve McQueen 
Amber Merritt 
Carlos Michel 
Kelvin Miller 

Amy Mulligan 
Cheryl Murphy 
Kari Omans 
Craig Owens 

& 
Kelly Ozolek 
Brent Parrish 
Jeff P arson 
Rebekka Pierre 

Calling Germany home 
Although many Vilseck students consider the United 

States home, 7th grader Greg Zacharias considered Ger
many his true home. Greg, who has visited the States but 
never lived there said the two countries are really very 
much alike. 

"I've visited the States six times and I think that the 
people aren't very different; they just do different things, 
such as hanging around McDonald's," Greg said. 

Even though McDonald's has made the move to Ger
many, hanging out there was not one of Greg's favorite 
pasttimes. Instead, Greg liked to travel. He said he has 
done more travelling than his stateside friends. People who 
live in the U.S. can't easily visit the beaches in Italy or ski in 
Austria, Greg said. And he can. 

"I feel lucky to be living in Gemany because we have a 
lot of really nice countries to visit that are just at our 
doorstep," Greg said. 

Seventh graders 45 



* 1  

. J L  
* Si & J 

i*..  a  / 

Janice Ramirez 
Carey Reeve 

Bonnie Richards 
Dennis Rittenhaus 

Pablo Rosado 
Krista Ruepp 

Nicky Sagerman 
Ted Samuels 

John Schultz 
Janet Simmons 

Latress Smith 
Erica Spencer 

Terry Takayama 
Tony Tanner 

Danny Taylor 
Matt Thomas 

Seventh grade class leaders: Kevin McLean, vice 
president, Greg Zacharias, president, Michelle 
Clair, secretary. Amy Mulligan, treasurer, Michae-
la Kiriak, representative, Tony Gonzalez, repre
sentative, Kari Omans, representative. 

Rebecca Tread way 
Jimmy Valencia 

46 Seventh graders 

Surrounded by friends and classmates, Ryan Irizarry, 7th grader, sits atop 
classmate Jason Edwards during Spirit Week pep rally. 

Seventh grader Lavere Smith shops for a magazine at an Amber store. 

Kinny Valenzuela 
Pammy Vanalstine 
Eric Vandriel 
Todd Wallace 

I 

f 
jl 

! 

f 

Caressa West 
Robin Wilson 
Greg Wright 
Bambi Young 

Picture 

Not 

Available 

Greg Zacharias 
Dennis Zerzycki 
Frank Black 

Seventh Graders 47 



Taking note of 

Mr. Horst Goetz makes a point to his German I class during 4th period. 

Mr. John Mutch, social studies teacher, appreciates the humor in a stu
dent's response. 

Dean Bame 
Gloria Bass 
DiAnne Bidwell 
Dan Cunningham 

Christine Evans 
Gayle Feddy-Bukowski 
Gil Fernandes 
Gloria Groves 

Lupe Guzman 
Cheryl Hicks 
Jerry Hicks 
J.D. Hopkins 

48 Teachers 

teacher talents Mr. Robert Bidwell, business education teacher, 
observes his typing students as they take a 
timed test. 

Dr. Gil Fernandes, assistant principal, consults 
with Mr. Richard Stupek, auto mechanics teach
er, about an annoying rattle in his car. 

Sorting through paperwork needed by school 
counselors, Ms. Marilyn Knutson, secretary puts 
in overtime at the end of the semester. 

Kathleen Kearney 
Bob Knutson 
Irene Kohn 
Todd Laverents 

Debra Lee 
Randy Lee 
Chris Mathers 
Alice McClellan 

Elizabeth Miller 
Susan Nornhold 
Renate Oder 
Lynette Pearce 



Karen Prieto 
Janis Ready 
Loretta Robinson 
Eddie Rousell 

Irving Rousell 
Carolyn Snell 
Sandra Tucker 

Mr. Dave Smith, math teacher, takes a moment during his 4th period 
Algebra II class to show Kim Hardy, senior, how to do word problems 
while David Young, sophomore, listens to the explanation. 

Ms. Peggy Messner, computer teacher, checks out a student's computer 
disk to see if th e index matches the work on the print-outs. 

Lunchtime was one of the few times teachers were free to consult with the 
boss. Ms. Irene Kohn, compensatory education teacher, finds time to 
consult Mr. Andrew Zacharias, principal, during A lunch. 

50 Teachers 



Performing vocabulary lessons 
"One minute 'til the bell rings," someone shouts down the almost-empty hall. 
People scatter rushing to their next class. You race down the maze of hallways until you reach Ms. 

Feddy-Bukowski's classroom. As quietly as possible you slip into your seat, take out a book and 
begin to read. 

Just as you start enjoying the book, Ms. Feddy-Bukowski starts talking to the class. 
"Today we are going to act out our vocabulary words," she says. "I'll come around to each of yo u 

and give you a word." 
She approaches your desk and whispers in your ear, "quadruplets." 
You look at her in dismay as she moves to the next desk. Sitting in your chair you suddenly wish 

that you could be at home with a 100 degree fever. Unfortunately, your wish does not come true and 
someone calls out your name. 

Your heart's like a bass drum inside your tight chest. You hear yourself complain, "There's no way. 
I feel sick. Can I go to the nurse?" 

"Of course you can," Ms. Feddy-Bukowski says encouragingly. 
Slowly you stand and walk to the front of the room. Staring straight ahead at a hole in the wall you 

begin acting like the nervous caretaker of f our babies, quadruplets. Drama was never one of y our 
strong points,but a few seconds later you hear a classmate call out the word. 

Relieved, you walk back to your seat and flop down. 
"That was easy," you say. "Simple." 
You spend the rest of the period encouraging fellow classmates to try this crazy project invented 

by Ms. Feddy-Bukowski, 8th grade English teacher. 
Pointing to the ground, 8th grader Angelique 
Cervantes tries to communicate the word 
sesquipedalian" to her English class. 

Hoping her classmates will guess the vocab
ulary word she's pantomiming, Nicole Wardlaw, 
8th grader, shows there are four syllables in the 
word she was assigned. 

In Ms. Feddy-Bukowski's first hour English class. 
Natevia Thornton and Monica Alaniz, 8th grad
ers. demonstrate the vocabulary word 
"quadruped." 

During Mr. Laverents' 
English class, Kenny 
Edwards, junior, 
makes a point that 
amuses his classmate, 
Tina Lowe, also a jun
ior. 

52 English 

Asking for the make up work when you've been 
absent was required if you expected to succeed 
in Ms. Miller's English 7 class. So, Lincoln 
Dayberry listens carefully as Shane Littles ex
plains what Lincoln has missed. 

Seniors Rachel Plummer, Tim Schwader and 
Heather Hays and Juniors Todd Zacharias, Ka
tie Romero and Jill Er ickson dramatize the play 
"Pygmalion" in Ms. Nomhold's honors English 
class. 

Drama 53 



Jaws: Revenge of the people 

There lying on the table is the subject, ready for ex
perimentation. It has been smothered with a huge dose of 
formaldehyde and alcohol. It stinks! 

"Scalpel," someone said. "Tweezers. Pins." And the au
topsy began. 

It was a day of new discoveries for Mr. Hicks'advanced 
science students, Eriko Ellis, Heather McArthur, Cindy 
Oszmun, and Cathy Oszmun, who dissected a shark to find 
out more about the scaly-skinned creature most people 
think of a s mean and deadly. 

"Sharks have a reputation for being killers or hunters and 
people are afraid of looking at a shark, much less dis
secting one," Mr. Jerry Hicks said. So he understood the 
reactions of his students. 

Eriko Ellis screamed as Heather McArthur, senior, made 
the first incision. 

"It smelled awful," Heather said. Still, she was the chief 
surgeon when nobody else wanted the job. 

"They were dubious as first," Mr. Hicks said. But in the 
end the students learned that a shark is a fish like any other 
fish. It's not a deadly creature, but does attack at the smell 
of blood. Perhaps movies, like "Jaws" have given sharks a 
bad name. Even so, this time four senior girls attacked the 
shark before it could attack them. 

Eriko Ellis, senior, assists classmate Heather McArthur in dissecting a 
shark, but Cindy Ozsmun isn't so sure cutting up the creature is a good 
idea. 

Making a topography map is tedious work, but thanks to guidance from 
Ms. Snell, earth science teacher, Angel Rockwell, 8th grader, was able to 
produce a pretty good model mountain made of c lay. 

Finished with her shark surgery. 
Heather McArthur removes her 
gloves wondering whether a ca
reer in medicine is really a good 
plan. 

Margorie Redd and Shannon Cooper, freshmen, take advantage of e ach Bryce McLean and Abe Nantin, sophomores, study the manual, a tip 
other's knowledge of Algebra I during Mr. Knutson's 4th period class. learned from their teacher, Ms. Messner, who believes the handy little 

book has most of the answers to computer glitches. 

54 Science Math 55 



Foreign language 57 

On a typical Friday during the colonial unit for 
Mrs. Bass' class, Executive Editor Jim Rush, 8th 
grader, wonders whether to censor or approve 
the copy for his group's colonial newspaper. 

Eighth grader Keith Bly takes his job as en
tertainment editor of the Colonial Times seri
ously as he searches for material about how 
colonials spent their spare time. 

Asked to have a Spanish conversation with the 
person next to them Dierdre Hill, senior, and 
Ivan Walker, junior, practice the vocabulary Mr. 
Hopkins has taught them in Spanish I. 

56 Social studies' 

Colonial America was 
not the only unit students 
in Ms. Bass' class studied. 
Eventually they moved 
south to Florida where 
the Seminole Indians had 
settled and Ms. Bass filled 
them in on the details. 

Dany Sagerman, sophomore, shows Tara Va
lencia, freshman, a record album of Hispanic 
music hoping to interest her classmate in the 
Spanish Culture. Dany used the album for a 
project for Mr. J.D. Hopkins' Spanish I class 6th 
period. 

new 
While some social studies lessons seemed dull and dreary, there were VHS 

teachers, like Mrs. Gloria Bass, who took a chance and tried something new and 
different. 

Eighth graders in Mrs. Bass' first and seventh period classes made news
papers that told readers more about the political and social problems facing 
people in Colonial America. To do this students, like Joanna Crumley, had to 
imagine they were living in New England during the Salem witch trials and the 
Boston Tea Party. 

"It was fun to imagine yourself back in Colonial days," Joanna said. "Writing 
different articles gave you a feel for the times better than reading the chapters 
did." 

Ms. Janis Ready gave her world history students a clearer, more indepth look 
at the Roman Empire and Judaism when she showed the film "Ben Hur." 

"It was easier to understand how the Roman Empire treated non-citizens," 
David Christiansen, sophomore, said. "It's probably easier to learn things by 
watching it on screen rather than reading it in a book." 

Kelly Ozolek, 7th grader, knows that "Lass dich 
nicht einwickeln" has something to do with not 
smoking. Hopefully, exploratory German taught 
her that the phrase means, "Don't let yourself 
get wrapped up with smoking." 

Trying 
r. 
something 



Earning work credits 
How did you get hands-on experience at a job and at the same time picked up 

a few extra high school credits? It was simple. You joined the Vilseck High 
School Cooperative Work Experience (CWE) program. 

This program, under the direction of Mr. Dean Bame, CWE coordinator, gave 
students a chance to work during the school day. Their jobs gave them the work 
experience they needed for the future. 

Tydie Greenlund, senior, was one of 18 students who worked first semester in 
the Vilseck and Grafenwoehr communities to earn real-life experience. 

"It prepares me for the career I w ant in business and I get paid for the work I 
do," Tydie said. 

Learning responsibility also is important and CWE gave students the chance 
to learn to get to work on time and to follow a supervisor's instructions. 

Mr. Bame lined up jobs for anyone wanting to work at least two consecutive 
class periods during the school day. Students are interviewed and place in 
paying jobs if p ossible. But experience is good pay, too. 

"I would rather have them work for experience rather than money. This 
experience will help them in the future," Mr. Bame said. 

Working at the Vilseck Shopette to earn CWE 
credits, Senior Victor Michel builds muscle and 
gains work experience. 

A moment to think is what Senior Aronnette 
Washington needs during a typically tedious 
business assignment. 

Taking inventory may not be the best part of h er 
job, but a CWE job at the Vilseck Post Gym gives 
Senior Andrea Dallas has a chance to see 
whether she might like a career in recreation. 

The pressure of a an 
approaching deadline 
keeps business stu
dent Tiffany Dove, 
junior, on task as she 
rushes to complete her 
recordkeeping assign
ment. 

» I 
Advising 8th graders like Fred Walker gives 
Junior Tony Wiege a chance to put his industrial 
arts skills to use as a teacher's assistant in Mr. 
Messner's class. 

Although the Book Fair has taken over most of 
the space in the Library Media Center, Senior 
Brian Holseid finds space enough to complete 
the tasks assigned by Mrs. Bidwell. 

58 CWE 
Business 59 



i 

Senior high chorus members Teresa Watson, 
Gamin Mcintosh, Karen Tewalt and Brigitte 
Metzger prepare to begin their song rehearsal 
during 5th period. 

Becky Brady and Nicole Wardlaw, 8th graders, 
participate in pep band during a pep rally in the 
gym. 

60 Music Art 61 

Sophomore Secunda Hopkins carefully 
lines up the lineum carver to make a per
fect sketch in Ms. Rousell's art class. 

Jose Izquierdo, senior, toots his tuba during a 
pep assembly in the VHS gym. 

Noting Creativity 
in Art/Music 
Lasandra Eason, sophomore, gets to work on her art project, but J.C. 
Littles, sophomore, and Doris Walker, freshman, need some extra time to 
conjure up creativity. 

Seniors Debbie Mayo, Oliver Vogel and Lynn Harris try drawing, one of 
several projects assigned in art class. 



Marc Hussey, junior, and Bobby Lovings and 
Ralph Houseman, seniors, tune up on their en
gine reving abilities. 

Zanas Bridge, sophomore, and Kenny Edwards, 
junior, check the oil level on a car in Mr. Richard 
Stupek's auto mechanics class. 

62 Industrial Arts 

Eric Blaine, sopho
more, and William 
Bennett, junior, exam
ine their work on a 
popular German hol
iday ornament. 

Senior Jennifer Hussey wonders where the rattle 
comes from as she peaks under the hood of Dr. 
Fernandes car during her Auto mechanics 
class. 

Juniors Harry Kaneakua and Tony McEady 
work on a muffler, a typical assignment for auto 
mechanics students. 

Andora Mayo, sophomore, adds a finishing 
touch to a holiday decoration made by a fellow 
industrial arts student. 

Drills drilled, saws sawed, nails were bent and paint was splashed all in the 
name of finding a cure for the winter blahs. 

During December and into January, students in Mr. Charles Messner's classes 
planned and made projects ranging from wooden tree ornaments to candle 
holders to a reindeer card holder to a sled to folding stools and of course, clothes 
racks and chip clips. To generate ideas, each student made a different item. All 
completed projects then were displayed in the classroom and students could 
choose which ones they wanted to make for family or friends. 

"I made a clothes rack for my mom and dad for Christmas," Tammy Bowen, 
8th grader, said. 

In addition to a unique, hand-made gift to pass on to someone special, 
students learned several industrial arts skills their teacher hoped they would use 
in the future. 

"The holiday projects were for motivation," Mr. Messner said. "Maybe some 
day these students will be able to use the skills they learn now." 

— Story by Michele Ramsey 

Shop projects ease winter blahs 

Auto Mechanics 63 



64 

Patiently waiting their turn to play basketball, 
8th graders Rosa Marrero and loann Lopez and 
7th grader Lynn McCloud watch their class
mates dribble the basketball up and down the 
court. 

Robyn Jenkins, senior, practices CPR, a required 
unit in Mr. Guzman's Health class. Given the chance to display his leadership abilities, Kevin Gouge, 8th grader, instructs 

his teammates in how the basketball game should be played. 

Laune Cole and a teammate hope to catch the rebound during a basketball game in 
P.E. 

Eighth grader Chris 
Blaine takes control of 
the ball hoping to 
keep it away from op
posing team member 
Phillip Byram, 7th 
grader. 

Health P.E. 65 

Shooting baskets in P.E. class 
Thump, thump, thump, thumpup, 

thumpup, crash, shfew. "Yeah!" 
"Two points for the red team." 
These words and sounds were a 

daily reminder that winter had arrived 
and Physical Education classes had to 
move indoors onto the basketball 
court, where all P.E. students drilled, 
worked on lay-ups, free-throws and 
different types of zone defense. 

More often than not, P.E. is a favorite 
class, and for students like Freshman 
Jackie Bryant, basketball is worth the 
time spent indoors after holiday va
cation. 

"I like playing basketball the best in 
P.E. because of the way we compete 
and you have a lot of fun," Jackie said. 

Maurice Dean added his opinion. 
"Playing basketball keeps me in 
shape," he said. 

— Story by Rebecca Jenkins 

Mr. Lupe Guzman, health teacher, ponders a 
question, as Robyn Jenkins, senior, and Belinda 
James, sophomore, prepare to practice CPR on 
the "baby." 



Cleaning up wasn't necessarily the high point of home economics, but it 
was required if students expected to do more cooking. Trina Tellames, 
senior, learns the fine points of how to clean muffin pans as she watches 
her teacher, Ms. Christine Evans' techniques during 4th period home 
economics class. 

Baking muffins, pies, cakes and cookies was one of the favorite units in Ms. 
Evans' home economics class. It required good timing, patience and a 
hearty appetite with no dieting allowed. Pat Vanalstine, sophomore, 
checks to see if her cookies are done during a baking unit in home 
economics. 

No dieting allowed 

Forty-five minutes gave students just enough time to cook up a quick beef 
stroganoff meal. Concentrating hard on putting together the proper in
gredients, Virginia Metzger, junior, Cheri Raleigh, sophomore, and Tina 
Tippit, freshman, hope it will be good enough to eat. 

Having a cooking class during 4th period gave students a chance to fight 
off hunger pangs before B lunch rolled around. Senior Thelma Walker 
tastes the meatball creation she and Jose Guerra and Grant Pomeroy, 
sophomores, made. 

66 Home Ec 

t 

L Sports Divider 67 



Looking back 
at success 

in Spring '87 
Success is just one of the words 

that could describe the spring sports 
in 1987. From the first week of prac
tice, there was only one thing on the 
minds of the VHS athletes — WIN
NING. Nothing could stop them. 

"We were successful because we 
had a team that worked together," 
Boys Soccer Coach Lupe Guzman 
said. The boys soccer team placed 
second and the girls placed fourth 
in the A-South Conference Region. 

Track runners, too, impressed 
their coach. 

"They were successful beyond my 
expectations," Track Coach Dave 
Smith said. 

By defeating all of their oppo
nents, the teams took top honors in 
the A-South Conference Region, 
with the boys placing first and the 
girls second. 

Track Team: William Allen, Kirk Gabriel, 
Tony McEady, JoJo Chames, James Miller, 
Tony Wrinkle, Timothy Blackwell, Stacy Bell, 
Rudy Brown, Janeen Madison, Doris Walker, 
Stoney Haynes, Elaine Chames, Kim Mirth, 
Victor Michel, Cora Brown, O.J. Harper, 
Nathanial Moss, Norine Paliata, Tonya 
McEady, Tina Lowe, Yolanda Baldwin, 
LaMyra Hogan, Chris John, Tracy Wrinkle, 
Karen Tewalt, Chris Mayfield, Virginia 
Metzger, Shawn Sorenson, Brigitte Metzger. 

Norine Paliata, junior, heaves the shotput 
into the air during the only home track meet 
in late Spring '87. 

Tara Wallace (#2) steals the soccer ball from an opponent during a Spring 
'87 home game against Munich. 

Girls Soccer Team: Trish Crumley, Sarah Foote, Oralee Ekberg, Doris 
Metzger, Brenda Hester, Pricilla Keanaaina, Kelly Cunningham, Kaysy 
Crumley, Heather McArthur, Andrea Dallas, Coach Linda Knutson, 
Develyn Cunningham, Jenny Curcio, Tara Wallace, Katie Romero, Mo 
McGillis, Jennifer Grazioplene, Donna Johnson. 

Boys Soccer Team: Toby Cunningham, Mason Branstetter, Brad Rohler, 
Todd Zacharias, Warren Dykes, Steve Wood, Robert Minning, Mike 
Crumley, James Clark, Bill R ussell, Matt Monroe, Bruce Smolucha, An
dreas Lavato, Brian Blackburn, Chris King, Alan Redd, Tim Zacharias 
Rolf B ell. 

Tony Wrinkle, sophomore, makes good time during a Spring '87 track meet 
at the Vilseck field. 

68 Spring '87 
Spring '87 69 



Senior Andrea Dallas doesn't seem to realize 
that her teammates are winners but by the end 
of t he championship game, she was VERY 
happy. 

Coach Janis Ready 
encourages varsity 
volleyball players 
Debbie Mayo, senior, 
and Norine Paliata, 
junior, to defeat the 
Ansbach Cougars during 
the championship 
games. 

Winning the big game 
When varsity volleyball players boarded the bus for the Central Eu

ropean Small Schools Tournament in Geissen, they were ready for an
other victory. It was a long weekend with lots of sweat and a few 
unexpected plans. 

With youth hostel reservations unexpectedly cancelled, the 10 girls and 
two coaches were forced to spend the night sleeping on the gym floor. 

"The facilities were disgusting," Junior Charlene Chames said. There 
was no food, no hot water and no time to complain. The team had to make 
the best of a bad situation. And since the girls were such good friends, they 
did. 

Being on the volleyball team means more than playing the net or sliding 
on the floor to dig a ball. It means getting to know each other and trying to 
make each other laugh during some tough times. 

From the beginning of the volleyball season to the end. Coach Janis 
Ready's crew proved that if you want to make it to the top. team un
derstanding and cooperation come first. 

"Being friends on the court is important, but being friends after the game 
is important also because it binds a good team together," Eriko Ellis, 
senior, said. 

Through hard work and cooperation, the varisty volleyball team fin
ished first in the A-South Conference Region. 

Junior Pricilla Keanaaina and Senior Debbie Mayo take a break in the 
actiorl to decide their next strategy. 

70 Volleyball 

Waiting is the hardest part for LaMyra Hogan, 
senior, especially when she knows the volley
ball will probably come her way during one of 
only two weekends the Falcons played in their 
own gym. 

Munich was a tough opponent, but Pricilla Ke
anaaina helps her team to a victory by attempt
ing to serve an overhand ball. 

Varsity Volleyball Team: Pricilla Keanaaina, 
Andrea Dallas, Heather Hays, LaMyra Hogan, 
Eriko Ellis, Debbie Mayo, Yolanda Streater, 
Trina Tellames, Norine Paliata. 

Volleyball 71 



m Senior Marie Furlough serves the winning point 
against an Ulm opponent on Vilseck's home 
court. 

Shannon Cooper. Holly McDonald and 
Danielle Cunningham, all freshmen, 
watch a teammate defeat an Ulm op
ponent on a rare sunny day in Vilseck at 
the start of the 1987 tennis season. 

Buddy Berglund, senior, crosses the court to 
return a backhand serve during the first home 
meet of the tennis season. 

Junior Mike Gonzales, junior, goes 
up for a spike so he can earn an 
easy point. 

Tennis players: Mike Gonzales, Greg How
ard, Steve Hammonds, Holly McDonald, 
Danielle Sagerman, Marie Furlough, Kelly 
Cunningham, Shannon Cooper, Danielle 
Cunningham, Lori Hogan, Ion Peterson, Bill 
Barcus, Frank Penrose, Clayton Turner, 
Buddy Berglund, Nick Gurik. 

Having fun while playing tennis 
It's 4:00 in the morning. Silently, the tennis team members walk toward the bus 

that will take them to meet their opponents; this week the challenge is provided 
by the Ulm Marauders. 

"I'd rather be playing tennis than sleeping anyway," says sophomore Jon 
Peterson struggling to stifle a yawn. 

Juggling coolers filled with beverages, tennis bags, rackets and Walkmans, 
the members board the bus. What would the day's outcome be? No one could be 
certain, but it was certain that each member had the determination to win. 
Exclaiming that victory was ahead, sophomore Mike Gonzales boarded the bus 
in Amberg. He spoke for everyone. 

That positive attitude was displayed at every game. And it didn't matter if th e 
day didn't turn out victorious. At least the team was doing its best and in the 
words of Tennis Coach Miss Alice McClellan, "having fun while playing tennis." 

Number one player Frank Penrose, sophomore, returns a serve against an Ulm opponent. 

72 Tennis 
Tennis 73 



Cross Country Coach Robert 
Bidwell gives runners moral sup
port during a home meet on a rainy 
day. 

Competing during a home meet. 
Junior Brad Rohler concentrates on 
keeping up with other runners. 

Cross Country Team: Michelle Ludwigsen, Brad Rohler, Tony Wrinkle, Tim 
Zacharias, Tracy Wrinkle, Nate Moss, Greg Zacharias, Andreas Lavato, 
Ian Elkins, Brigitte Metzger. 

Staying with her opponent. Senior Cindy Oszmun ponders her next move. 

^ 

i 

74 Cross Country 

Freshman Ian Elkins consults with Ms. Debbie Lee during a home cross 
country meet. 

Running to the finish, Michelle Ludwigsen, sophomore ends the home 
meet in good standing. 

Running challenges C-C runners 
Freezing rain, gusty 

winds, slippery grass and 
muddy trails were just some 
of the regular conditions 
cross-country runners faced 
at every practice and at 
every meet. 

In a sport where only the 
strong-willed and deter
mined usually survive, the 
cross country team, under 
the direction of Coach Rob
ert Bidwell, worked together 

to defeat the weather and 
their opponents. 

"It's a challenge to get out 
and run in the weather," 
Michelle Ludwigsen, sopho
more, said. 

For Michelle and her 
teammates, running in the 
weather, good or bad, 
meant a successful season. 
The boys cross country 
team did equally well, plac
ing second in the A-South 

Region. 
For some runners, like 

Greg Zacharias, 7th grader, 
running is a family tradition. 
Greg, whose brothers, Tim, 
a senior, and Todd, a junior, 
also have represented Vil-
seck on the cross country 
team, joining the team 
made running a family af
fair. 

Some runners said they 
joined the team for the ex-

"It's a great way to lose 
weight," Nathaniel Moss, 
freshman, said. 

"Others braved the typi
cally rotten autumn weather 
in Germany because it was 
fun. Fun?" 

"Well . . . my friends 
(Tracy Wrinkle, 8th grader, 
and Brigitte Metzger, junior) 
do it," Michelle said. 

Cross Country 75 



Alan Redd, senior, makes an 80-yard touchdown run during a game 
against Berlin at home for the first time during the 1987 season. 

Victor Michel, senior, talks over game strategy with a teammate. 

76 Football 

David Young and Bryce McLean, sophomores, concentrate on their job 
of g etting football statistics. 

Bruce Smolucha, senior, takes a well-earned water break during a typical 
two-hour practice. 

Tackling a tough sport 
Playing football looked easier than it really was. Ask any player. 

Watching may be fun, but actually passing, punting, tackling, running and 
catching took courage. 

"Most of the time I wanted to quit," Sophomore Chris Mayfield said, "but 
it w as all worth it when the final touchdown was scored." 

Touchdown! That was the magic word that sent fans leaping out of their 
seats on the bleachers to cheer their team into victory, or, if the other team 
scored, to breathe sighs of d isappointment. 

Scoring the touchdowns meant running under pressure, hoping to score 
while members of the opposing team swiftly closed in. Senior T.J. Palaita 
found himself in this position frequently. To T.J., this meant "seeing victory 
and I k now I've made it." 

The Vilseck football field was familiar to several players who had 
experienced the coaching techniques of Lupe Guzman last year. Tom 
Linden, Chris Mayfield, Marvin Plowden, Zanas Bridge, Oliver Vogel, Jose 
Izquierdo, Matt Monroe, Victor Michel, Bruce Smolucha, Stoney Haynes, 
Tony Wells, and Larry Hollis all gave Vilseck their best during the 1987 
season, as did the players new to the team. 

• 
\ ' 

J • 

Tyrun McGriff, junior, breaks into another 
one of his long runs toward the goal line. 

T.J. Palaita, senior 
celebrates another VHS 
score against Berlin on Vil-
seck's home field. 

Quarterback Matt Monroe, 
senior, hollers instructions to 
Vilseck's offensive team. 

Football 77 



to build self-respect 
Putting Irv Rousell's name up against Bobby Knight's 

may not be realistic, but to the boys on the basketball team 
at Vilseck American High School, he's "Coach," a guy you 
can depend on to drive you to victory and support you 
when you're defeated. 

"You can talk to him. He's a respectable person," Junior 
Ivan Walker said of his basketball coach, who for several 
years has extended understanding and friendship to the 
young men who play on his teams. He wants them to do 
their best. 

"I feel good to know that I have had a part in building the 
self-respect of each of my players," Coach Rousell said. 

page by DARLENE CHAMES 

Starting off right. Junior Ivan Walker jumps for the ball while Roland Reyes (23) stands by. 

Coach teaches his team 

BOYS BASKETBALL TEAM: Donald Sawatzki, Roland Reyes, T.J. Paliata, 
Jay Bridge, Anthony McComb, Coach Irv Rousell, Jason Lish, Brian Hol-
seid, Kenneth Carroll, Marcus Allen, Matt Monroe, Ivan Walker, Todd 
Zacharias, Tyrun McGriff. 

Taking a free throw, Anthony McComb, senior, 
hopes to add a point to the Falcon score. 

78 Boys basketball 

Hoping to score a point for the Vilseck Falcons, Matt Monroe, senior, 
shows the correct form for a free throw. 

Taking advantage of the 
foul made against him. 
Junior Tyrun McGriff goes 
to the line to shoot two as 
t e a m m a t e  T o d d  
Zacharias relaxes in the 
background. 

Boys basketball 79 



Determined to score a basket, Freshman Ton-
nette Russ goes underneath her opponent hop
ing to add to the Lady Falcons' points. 

Lady Falcons 
defeat Munich 
The score was 23-21 Vilseck leading 

and there were only five seconds left 
on the clock. The Lady Falcons were 
battling their arch enemy, the Munich 
Mustangs. Would Munich be able to 
make the three points needed to win 
the game? 

No! They didn't and the Lady Fal
cons had just h anded the Lady Mus
tangs their first conference defeat. 

"It w as long awaited," Coach Janis 
Ready said. "I knew they could do it." 

That long-awaited victory proved 
the Vilseck girls basketball team had 
the ability to accomplish any goal that 
was set. This was one team that 
should not be counted out until the 
very end. 

page by DARLENE CHAMES 

i 

Putting in a little more effort to score, Junior 
Tonya McEady jumps for her extra point. 

Shooting a jump shot against her opponent, Junior Kelly Cunningham hopes to score two points for 
the Vilseck Falcons. 

80 Girls basketball 

Using two hands to gain possession of the ball, Senior Andrea Dallas 
jumps against her Ulm opponent at a home game played in the 
Grafenwoehr post gym. 

GIRLS BASKETBALL TEAM: Tonnette Russ, Cora Brown, Donna Johnson, 
Pricilla Keanaaina, Tiffany Carroll, Andrea Dallas, Kelly Cunningham, 
Katie Romero, Tonya McEady. 

Girls basketball 81 



82 

Junior Larry Hollis encourages his brother William, freshman, as William 
throws an Ansbach opponent into a single chicken wing move before he 
pins him and takes a victory for Vilseck. 

Sophomore Andreas 
Lavato battles an An
sbach opponent as he 
tries to wrestle out of a 
tight ball and chain 
move. 

Wrestling 

Junior J.J. Sanchez takes on his Ansbach opponent hoping to add a victory 
to his personal record. 

Wrestling Team: Chris King, Matt Lee, J.J. Sanchez, Sean Hopkins, Brad 
Rohler, Coach Robert Knutson, Bryce McLean, Crystal Guinn (manager), 
Andreas Lavato, Mark Narmi, William Hollis, Jose Guerra, Marvin 
Plowden, Larry Hollis, Tim Zacharias, Kevin Gouge, Stoney Haynes, Greg 
Zacharias, Chris Broadway, Bill B arcus, Tony Wrinkle, John Scales, Joe 
Wells, Brigitte Metzger (manager). 

f 1 » C; 

How many pins to win? 
Does anyone know what goes on at a wrestling match: 

who scores, how and why wrestlers throw each other 
around? Many people don't. 

So let's take a look into this mystery sport and see what 
happens at a typical Saturday morning meet. 

It all begins in a cold, damp gym which at about 9 a.m. 
will become warm and full-spirited. The match begins. A 
VHS wrestler immediately throws his opponent to the floor. 
This particular move is called a take down and is worth two 
points. 

The crowd roars with enthusiasm. Why are they cheer
ing? Do they understand what call or play was used? Let's 
get a few opinions to see what people think. 

"An entanglement of bodies trying to conquer one an
other," is Junior Pricilla Keanaaina's opinion. 

Veteran wrestler Tim Zacharias, senior, explains: "When 
you're on the mat you are all alone. No one is there to help 
you. You have to rely only on yourself." 

Wrestling, then may continue to be a mystery sport to the 
fans. As long as the VHS Falcon wrestlers win, their fol
lowers are enthusiastic. This was a season for enthusiasm. 
And, if th e fans continue to follow the wrestlers' moves, they 
may begin to understand about chicken wings and ball 
and chain grips. 

-story by KIM HARDY 

Having missed the last few matches due to injury. Senior Tim Zacharias, 
team captain, observes his teammates as they strive for another victory. 

Wrestling 83 



I 

Taking note 
of JV talents 

JUNIOR VARSITY BOYS BASKETBALL: Coach Jerry Hicks. Mike 
Gonzalez. Shawn Hurt. Kenny Carroll, Jay Lish, Bruce Lonteen. Brian 
Holseid, Jay Bridge, Tony McEady. Tonny Russ, Greg Howard, J.C. Littles. 

JUNIOR VARSITY GIRLS BASKETBALL: Michelle Monroe, Shannon Coo
per. Yolanda Baldwin, Lori Hogan, Danielle Cunningham, Donna John
son. Cora Brown. Mo McGillis. 

Trying to score two points, Michelle Monroe, freshman, shoots the ball as 
Danielle Cunningham, freshman, rushes in case the shot isn't made. 

Drill Team: Danielle Spampanato, Tasha Bomar, Priscilla Watson, Monica 
Alaniz (manager), Brenda Young, Jessica Aguon, Jenny Hendry, Diona 
Gary, Michelle Hart. Nicole Wardlaw (co-captain), Theresa Goodloe, 
Shauna Cochran, Nicole Farmer, Natevia Thornton (captain). 

Sophomore Tara Wallace displays her pride and pleasure while cheering 
her team, the Vilseck Falcons, on to a Homecoming victory against the 
Augsburg Apaches. 

Varsity Cheerleaders: Tara Wallace (captain). 
Jennifer Ozolek, Karen Tewalt, Claranel Alaniz, 

JUNIOR VARSITY VOLLEYBALL: Coach Janis Ready, Donna Johnson, Cora Brown, Marjorie Redd (co-captain), Kelly 
Senior Brian Holseid attempts the free throw as his teammates watch the Secunda Hopkins. Darlene Chames, Tyra Horton, Mitzi Tellames, Elaine Cocklin. 
ball hoping for the extra point during a Friday night game against Ulm. Chames, Tonya McEady, Dionne Clark, Tonette Russ, Tina Tippit. 

Junior Varsity Cheerleaders: Michelle Clair, Kelly Ozolek, Tracy Wrinkle, Vicki Hopkins, Jenna 
McGilvray, Kim Cocklin, Kris Hogg. 

/ 

Taking note of Falcon pride 
* 

84 Junior varsity teams Cheerleaders/Drill Team 85 



Getting a chance to compete 
The noise level in the gym told the story. On a typical 

Tuesday during intramural basketball competition 7th and 
8th grade voices rose to high-pitched screams, shouts and 
chants as they competed for top scores, hoping to win a 
certificate for their efforts. Obviously they liked the com
petition. But there was was more. 

"I just like to watch the boys," said Christine Larson, 7th 
grader, with a giggle. Christine served as a sub for one of 
the teams from the 7th period P.E. class. 

The intramural competition, sponsored by Coaches Janis 
Ready and Irving Rousell, lasted two weeks. Competition 
started in class where students chose their teammates and 
played during the regular 45-minute period. Those who 
were the best players went on to play each other during A 
lunch. Spectators were invited to watch the winners win 

and the losers learn from their mistakes. 
"The kids enjoy watching the games," Coach Ready 

said. "It helps them to get used to basketball especially if 
they want to play ball next year." 

For Charlotte Whitenack, 8th grader, playing basketball 
often meant being in the spotlight. After the games she 
looked forward getting back to being just Charlotte. 

When you're playing (basketball) everyone expects 
more of you," she said. 

"Intramurals gave junior high students a chance to enjoy 
the limelight as Mr. Zacharias announced the winners of 
each day's games. Their efforts caused VHS students to 
take note. 

-story by MICHELE RAMSEY 

Playing intramural basketball gives junior high students a chance to run ofl some energy and compete before an enthusiastic audience of t heir peers. 

86 Junior high intramurals 

STUDENT 
LIFE: 



Heather McArthur, senior, and Jonathan Dixon.1 

freshman, discuss the disarmament of nuclear 
missiles, one of s everal problems Model United 
Nations (MUN) students considered in prepa
ration for their January trip to The Hague, The 
Netherlands. 

Nicky Sagerman, 7th grader, concentrates on a 
difficult math problem during MATHCOUNTS, a 
club sponsored by Miss McClellan. 

VHS Clubs: A Chance to Belong 

88 Clubs Clubs 89 

Freshman Joey Raminger welds two pieces of m etal together to patch 
up a hole in a car. Auto Club members worked on indvidual projects, 
such as reconstructing damaged autos and repairing auto parts. 

Rehearsing the presentation they'll make to elementary students, TIPP 
(Teens Influencing Peers Positively) Players Robyn Jenkins and Taunia 
Farmer, both seniors, practice saying, "No Way!" TIPP Players hoped their 
young audiences would pick up the message not to abuse drugs and 
alcohol. 

MUN: Heather Hays. Heather McArthur, Jill Er ickson, Cheri Lee, Shannon 
Cooper, Deirdre Hill, Tim Zacharias, Ms. Kathleen Laverents, Danielle 
Cunningham, Jonathan Dixon, Michelle Ludwigsen, Kelly Cocklin, Re
becca Jenkins, Pricilla Keanaaina, Kelly Cunningham and Katie Romero. 
Tara Beiter, Tony Wrinkle and Andreas Lavato also were MUN members. 

AUTO CLUB: Bill Donaldson, 8th grader; Jennifer Hussey, senior; Jennifer 
Hussey, 8th grader; Mr. Richard Stupek. club sponsor. Other club mem
bers were Harry Kaneakua, Joey Raminger, Patrick Marling, Brian Ste
vens. 

TIPP PLAYERS: Chris Taylor, Tim Zacharias, Lynn Harris, Ms. Gloria 
Groves, Mr. Ted Baker, Andrea Dallas, Nicole Ralph, Taunia Farmer, 
Robyn Jenkins, Trina Tellames, Heike Higgins. 

MATHCOUNTS: Greg Zacharias, Kevin Omans, Vicky Hopkins, Nicky 
Sagerman, Jennifer Hussey, Tracy Wrinkle, Malcolm Hays and Bill 
Donaldson. 

I  M t N S . O N  U N I  
1  *  1  S S l Q N  l \ N t  



DRAMA CLUB: Stoney Haynes, Vicki Hopkins, Tammy Rockwell, Laurie 
Simpson, Angelique Cervantes. Dana Dickman, Sheri Van Raalte, Heath
er McArthur, Joanna Crumley, Michelle Hart. Stephanie Schalm, Lori 
Dayberry, Marc Hussey, Melissa Brand. 

Studying parts, hoping the other actors get their lines right David Heth, 
sophomore, Brigitte Metzger, Paul Owens, and Bruce Lonteen, juniors, go 
over their lines to see which characters they might like to portray. 

COMPUTER CLUB: Paul Owens and Lynn Harris. 

Juniors Charlene Chames and Marc Hussey rehearse a humorous scene 
from "A Christmas Carol." 

90 Clubs 

FBLA (Future Business Leaders of America): Sidney Smalls, Katie Romero, 
Pricilla Keannaina, Mr. Robert Bidwell, adviser, Laura Albert, Becky 
Teegarden, Marie Furlough, Darlene Chames. 

NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY: Tony Wrinkle, Andreas Lavato, Tara Wal
lace, Michelle Ludwigsen, Patty Ayers, Heather Hays, Sannon Cooper, 
Tara Beiter, Danielle Sagerman, Heather McArthur, Tracy Wrinkle, Re
becca Jenkins. Kelly Cocklin, Shannon Hogate, Kelly Cunningham, Bruce 
Lonteen, Tim Zacharias, Stoney Haynes, Ms. Gloria Groves, adviser. 

Raising money was an issue for National Junior Honor Society members to 
settle when they realized they owed a few bucks to another organization. 
So, Andreas Lavato and Michele Ramsey, freshmen, set aside some time 
to talk about adviser Mr. J.D. Hopkins' idea: Selling tacos. 

Clubs 91 



Student Council 
Representing your class in Student Council may not have 

seemed like a big role to play. It may not have seemed like 
an important job at all, but it was. 

Without student council representatives there would not 
have been a Spirit Week, your club could not have had a 
bake sale and there would not have been any school 
dances. 

Not just anybody was chosen to speak out for his or her 
class. It was a job meant for honor students, those with 
good grades, and creative minds. 

At a typical meeting President Tim Zacharias called the 
members to order. Secretary Pricilla Keanaaina shared the 
minutes of the previous meeting and Treasurer Rebecca 
Jenkins told the group how much money they had earned. If 
for some reason Tim couldn't conduct a meeting, Vice 
president Kelly Cunningham took charge. And if s omeone 
spoke out of turn it was Parliamentarian Patty Ayers' job to 
restore order. 

About 21 students attended a typical meeting to discuss 
how to raise money, how to spend money, Spirit Week 
activities and upcoming school dances. 

All in all, Student Council members spent endless hours 
of work hoping their classmates would find reasons to take 
note. 

Hoping someone will be interested in VHS book covers, bags, necklaces, 
or pins that show their school spirit, Doris Metzger and Ali Harper, both 
seniors, take charge of spirit item sales for Student Council during a 
typical Friday B lunch. 

The senior delegation: Dierdre Hill, Kim Hardy, Oliver Vogel and Doris 
Metzger listen to Oliver's ideas concerning school spirit before a Student 
Council meeting. 

Kim Doody, sophomore class rep
resentative, finds her delegation's 
suggestion humorous during the 
January 5 Student Council meeting. 

Student Council President Tim Zacharias, senior, goes over upcoming 
agenda items with Adviser Ms. Irene Kohn. Tim's brother, Greg, a 7th 
grader, gets ready to participate in the meeting over which Tim will 
preside by putting on his Student Council I.D. pin. 

92 Student Council 

Jennifer Ozolek, sophomore, con
siders the suggestions made by her 
fellow delegates, Tara Wallace 
and Kelly Cocklin, and wonders 
whether they really mean what 
they say. 

It's frustrating for President Tim 
Zacharias as he tries to call a Stu
dent Council meeting to order. 

Student Council 93 



rnminn ,eC"?(Up !° seU ,iclce,s '° ,he Home" Heather McArthur and Heather Hays, seniors spent a few lunch periods 
ng dance, a tradition Student Council fundraiser. marketing spirit links, hoping to sell students on the idea of b uying to show 

their school spirit and at the same time helping the National Honor Society 
to remain solvent. 

Stretching imaginations 
with money-making 

magic 
When the Junior Class found out they'd need $1,000 to put 

on a perfect prom, they wondered what they'd do to raise 
such a large sum. Because they were creative, their fun-
draising methods took on a new dimension. 

Other VHS clubs followed the example, and the ordinary 
car washes and bake sales turned into major money
makers like selling sunglasses, plastic cups with the Falcon 
symbol on it, ham and turkey raffles, holiday grams, deeds 
to the school, and student phone books — almost anything 
to raise the much-needed funds. 

Model United Nations (MUN) had the biggest expense of 
any club; 18 students had to raise $3,800 if t hey wanted to 
attend a conference in The Hague. So, they asked several 
community organizations for donations and received about 
$2,000. They sold Christmas ornaments and Halloween 
grams along with sponsoring car washes, bake sales, 
Christmas wrapping booths at local Post Exchanges and 
by asking people to pledge money for points earned at 
Falcon home football games. 

Seniors, who traditionally have to raise enough money to 
pay graduation expenses, which include theater rental, 
guest speaker, fire marshall, flowers and a reception, spon
sored bake sales, a dance, sales of plastic cups with 
"Vilseck Falcons" written on them, Easter grams. 

Actually, raising money wasn't as hard as clubs and 
classes first thought. The seniors raised the $600 needed. 
The juniors came up with enough money to produce a 
perfect prom, MUN members made their trip to The Hague. 

-story by RACHEL PLUMMER 

Mike Gonzalez, sophomore, and Greg Zacharias, 7th grader, try to make 
a deal with Senior Ali Harper over how much those chocolate chip cookies 
cost. Ali's not so sure she's ready to bargain. After all, the seniors had to 
raise a lot of money for graduation. That meant sponsoring a few bake 
sales. 

* 

Cathy Oszmun prepares to run photocopies for one of the school ad
ministrators as part of her T.A. assignment in the main office. 

Helping VHS teachers 
They were often found in the halls, offices or classrooms. 

They were students, but for one hour a day they were more 
than that. They carried the title of Teacher Aide or simply 
T.A. These students were the ones teachers depended on to 
run errands, make copies of worksheets, grade some pa
pers and sometimes tutor students. 

They took care of a lot of the busy work teachers have, 
Mr. Dean Bame, T.A. coordinator said. 

Being a T.A. was designed for students who had a free 
hour and who wanted to practice their business skills and 
perhaps see if they'd like working as teacher. Teachers 
benefited in that they had someone to take care of routine 
tasks. Students received a quarter credit per semester. 
They were graded pass/fail. 

"It was kind of a break," said Patty Ayers, senior. 
-story by RACHEL PLUMMER 

Doris Metzger, senior, 
helps keep tabs on 
who's absent and 
who's here as part of 
her T.A. assignment in 
t h e  V i l s e c k  H i g h  
School main office. 

Working as a teacher aide for Ms. Feddy-Bukowski, Tyra Horton, junior, 
stacks together the ditto copies she has just finished. 

CWE students also assisted teachers, including those at the elementary 
school. Gamin Mcintosh, junior, observes kindergarten students as they 
practice making their numbers. 

94 Raising money Teacher aides 95 



Exploring art, typing, 
home ec# shop, computer 

Getting to know the "mouse," a computer contraption that allows the user 
to move the cursor on the screen, is the first and most difficult lesson of a ll. 
Angie Ireland and Agatha Dean, 7th graders find humor in their inability 
to control the little critter during their exploratory computer class. 

Trying to imitate Gar
field cartoonist Jim 
Davis, Nelson Harris, 
8th grader, works on 
his own cartoons in 
art, a one-semester 
course offered to 8th 
grade exploratory stu
dents. 

Jason Edwards, 7th grader, searches for signs of l ife in 
his typewriter after it got stuck in the middle of his 
assignment. Like most 7th graders enrolled in the ex
ploratory program, Jason had to take typing before he 
could take the next course in the series: Computer. 

Exploratory 

It takes intense con
centration to control 
the "mouse" on the 
new Apple IIGS com
puter. Sharon Colon, 
7th grader, finds this 
out in her exploratory 
computer class. 

Becky Smolucha, 8th 
grader, puts the finish
ing touches on her 
heart-shaped cutting 
board, a Valentine 
project she made in 
industrial arts class as 
a gift to her family. 

Danny Ives, 8th grader, shows his home economics classmates that he knows proper manners for 
serving spaghetti. When he starts eating, however, classmate Kim Cocklin wonders where Danny 
has been during Ms. Evans' manners unit. 

Exploratory 97 



Senior Ali Harper celebrated her 18th birthday at the Pegnitz Gymansium 
with gifts from Pegnitz students: A single red rose and a box of c hocolates. 
She shows her surprise as Herr Scherer, Penigtz principal, makes the 
presentation. Kim Hardy, senior, is happy for her friend. 

Displaying a banner that reads "Pegnitz/Vilseck Partnerschule", teachers 
from the two schools, Herr Arthur Schoedel and Ms. Irene Kohn, show 
prove that the schools are officially partners. 

Sitting with her pen pal, Heidi, Kelly Cunningham, junior, listens to a 
lecture about the Pegnitz school. 

! 

Vilseck freshmen and sophomores find themselves in the classroom with German students who are 
learning English at the Pegnitz Gymnasium. 

Making new friends at Pegnitz 
Beginning in September eight VHS students and eight students from the Pegnitz Gymnasium 

exchanged pen pal letters and phone calls as part of a special get-acquainted project set up by the 
Vilseck High Student Council. Volunteers randomly selected pen pals and independently set up 
letter exchanges and meetings. Then, on Feb. 4 the pals met formally at the Pegnitz Gymnasium. For 
those who had not met before, there was instant shock at seeing the face behind the name. 

"I expected her to be more interested in school and she turned out to be someone who's not afraid 
to say what she thinks," Sammi Bass, freshman, said about her new German friend, 14-year-old 
Dorothea Riedl, a Pegnitz student. 

At the Feb. 4 meeting the American and German students found plenty to talk about and plenty of 
things to compare about their respective schools as they shared class time, lunch time and 
answered questions at a special press conference. The Americans came home with ideas. 

"I'd like to have (long) breaks in between classes," Darlene Chames, junior, said, referring to the 
German school schedule of t wo hours of class and a 20-minute break before another two-hours of 
class. 

Also the school day for gymansium students, who rank in the top 20 percent of all German 
students, is shorter. Classes run from 7:55 a.m. to 12:45 p.m., unlike the day at Vilseck High which 
runs from 8:25 a.m. to 2:55 p.m. 

"Getting out of school at 12:45 leaves you the whole afternoon for yourself, but I think I'd rather be 
in school the whole afternoon than sitting at home doing homework," Kelly Cocklin, sophomore, 
said. 

The partnership started in 1987 when Frau Queren, a teacher in Auerbach, set up a meeting to 
introduce Mr. Andrew Zacharias, Vilseck High School principal and Herr Herbert Scherer, principal 
at the Pegnitz Gymnasium. 

"I had hopes of e stablishing an ongoing partnership so that each year our students could visit the 
same German school." Mr. Zacharias said. "The result has been beyond my earlier hopes because 
in addition we have established personnal friendships between students, teachers and admin
istrators." 

Shelly Bynum, 8th grader, watches a Pegnitz 
student as her completes an assignment during 
his class. 

During the tour of the Pegnitz school Karen Tewalt, junior, stops 
some of t he artwork created by German students. 

IV UUI1UJD 

98 Pegnitz partnership Pegnitz partnership 99 



THE CLASS OF '88 

Seniors Ralph Houseman and 
Chris Taylor grab on to their locker, 
a gimmick to irritate even the most 
patient yearbook photographer. 
Thanks, guys! 

Take a look at the posters plastered 
up in Andrea Dallas' locker. Do you 
think she like basketball? Not a bad 
decorating job, a gentle reminder 
every time she goes in search of 
her goverment book. 

The candy jar in the main office is 
tempting for Antoinnette Shaw, se
nior, as she sneaks a sweet during 
her CWE assignment. 

Members of the Class of 
'88 take over Senior Ter
ritory. Hoping to catch up on some of his free reading, Pat Marling takes 

advantage of t he few short minutes before Ms. Feddy-Bukowski s English 
10 class begins. 

Sophs show sensational sides of selves 

Lunchtime is a time to play. Steve Wood, junior, and Robert Mining, 
sophomore, imagine their straws are swords as they prepare to duel over 
who will receive the last French fry. 

Talking over after-school plans, Chris 
Mayfield and Stoney Haynes block the door
way to the industrial arts room where they'll 
have their next class. 

Relieved at finally getting to the cashier, Jose 
Guerra has made his choices of French fries 
and 7-Up, two of the limited items available 
in the a la carte line. 

Nick Gurick tries to snatch the note Michelle 
Martin received from a friend, but Michelle is 
determined to keep her personal life private. 

School lunch is okay for Senior Chris Taylor, but 
sophomores, like Stephanie Schalm, are smarter 
than that; they bring they're own lunch. 

Juniors should be first in line, Todd Zacharias 
tries to tell Sophomore Jennifer Ozolek who is not 
easily persuaded. 

100 Seniors Sophomores 101 



Life in the 8th grade 

Taking a break to pose for a photographer during lunch, Angelique Cervantes and Linda Turner, 
8th graders, show off their ideas of what students should look like on Wacky Tacky Day during Spirit 
Week. 

Monica Aluniz, 8th grader, trios out clean, oasy idoas to 
keep children entertained during a child cure unit in 
her home economics class. As soon as Dr. Gil For 
nandos, assistant principal, thinks ho understands, ho 
decides to play with the shaving cream, too. 

Like most 8th graders. Tammy Bowen and Tammy Swift enjoy an en
tertaining moment or two away from the usual class assignment and will 
spend some time each week studying the amusing antics of their favorite 
comic characters or the latest rock stars. 

Relieved that the race is finally over, Stephen Martini, 8th grade cross 
country runner, shows he's proud of his accomplishment. 

102 Eighth graders 

Looking forward to eating lunch with his friends, 
Steven McQueen, 7th grader, totes his lunch tray to 
a cafeteria table, while on the other side of the 
room, a group of 7th grade girls already is busy 
chowing down. Life in the 7th grade 

Vicki Hopkins and Michelle Clair discuss their ideas about the drill team 
performance during an upcoming pep rally. 

French fries were a fast easy lunch for Amber Merritt, who takes time to 
eat while she rests her mind during A lunch, a longer-than-usual break in 
a busy 7th grader's day. 

Seventh graders 103 



High notes of the year: Being members of pep band gave Virginia 
Metzger, junior and Stoney Haynes, sophomore, a chance to en
tertain students as they cheered their teams to victory. Pep band 
performed at football games and at pep rallies. Pep band was 
directed by Mr. Chris Mathers. 

104 Take note 

Working for credits: Cooperative Work Ex
perience (CWE) gave Matt Monroe, senior, 
and Marika Cook, junior, a chance to test 
their skills in the work world. Matt, worked a 
shift at the commissary, while Marika, spent 
her afternoons working in the production 
control office in Grafenwoehr. 

Lunch eating styles: Seniors, having experienced the lunch lines at Vilseck a few more times than their average underclassmen, sometimes 
needed to break the monotony by devouring their cheeseburgers with an unusual style as they mugged for the yearbook photographer. 
Sophomores, on the other hand, believed in a more leisurely lunchroom style. After all, it was their only real break in an otherwise hectic day. 

Take note one last time 

Taking time out: Finding a quiet place to relax or study was tough to 
do during the course of a school day, but William Hollis, sophomore, 
found an empty stairway outside where he could rest his tired 
bones. Brenda Hester, junior, needed a place to study and a 
window sill seemed like the most likely place — at least until the bell 
rang and classrooms emptied and kids crowded the narrow VHS 
halls. 

One last time 105 



Yearbook staffers Michele Ramsey, freshman, Shannon Hogate, soph
omore, and Eriko Ellis, senior, sort, choose and write captions for photos 
wherever they can find space. 

Sophomore Jon Peterson examines the latest 
yearbook negatives, hoping that this time they 
turn out good enough to use. 

It took the talents of these people to produce the book you are now 
reading: Jon Peterson, Michele Ramsey, Marie Furlough, Kelly Cocklin, 
Kim Hardy, Rebecca Jenkins, Eriko Ellis, Rachel Plummer, Shannon Ho
gate, Terri Tippit, Darlene Chames. 

Sorting through about 500 "mug" shots was not the most fascinating 
yearbook job Sammi Bass, freshman, did, but with Adviser Ms. Elizabeth 
Miller's help, your picture probably appears in your class section. "It was 
the only time when being a "butt journalist" was allowed," Sammi said, 
referring to Ms. Miller's term for a person who writes yearbook stories 
without interviewing. 

106 Yearbook 

No one said it's easy 
To make a yearbook all you need to do is slap a few pictures on a page and mail them in. Right? 

That's what Sophomore Kelly Cocklin thought when she joined the yearbook staff in August. By 
January she knew that making a yearbook meant many hours after school in the darkroom mixing 
chemicals, developing film, printing photos, hoping this time that much-needed art class photo 
would finally come out right. 

"I never thought it w ould be this much work, but finally it's starting to fall together," Kelly said in 
January when the academics section she edited was finally finished and ready to mail to Taylor 
Publishing Company in Dallas, Texas. 

To make a yearbook, the staff, which started out with 13 students and dwindled to 10 as people 
like Clayton Turner, Julie Cornillie and Terri Tippit moved away, had to raise about $10,000 through 
yearbook and ad sales, choose a theme, decide what goes on which page. Then they spent hour 
after hour shooting and reshooting photos, designing and redesigning pages, writing and rewriting 
stories and captions and printing and reprinting photos, hoping time and time again that Advisers 
Ms. Miller and Ms. Feddy-Bukowski would finally accept their efforts. 

"I think I'm turning into a mole," Jon Peterson said as he staggered out of t he darkroom for the nth 
time. 

Despite the hassles, stress and long hours, the 1988 TALON that you now hold in your hands was 
completed. And students like Kelly Cocklin know just what it ta kes to make a yearbook. 

Yearbook 107 

Senior Rachel Plummer checks the list of advertisers to see which of her fellow staff 
members have contacted local merchants. Yearbook staffers must contact several 
German merchants and American organizations to earn the $10,000 necessary to 
produce a yearbook. 

Selling yearbooks in October was a tiring job for Rebecca Jenkins, freshman, and Kelly 
Cocklin, sophomore, who wore sandwich boards and asked trivia questions hoping to 
give away some $2-off coupons to students who could tell them how many steps lead up 
to the front door of the school, how many girls' restrooms are on the second floor, or to 
those who would cluck like a chicken or sing "The Star-Spangled Banner." 



tf] 
w 

Consuela Ayon Antonio Blanks Brian Cardini 

Cybell Colon Joanna Crumley Tara Howard Beth Jenkins 

Lori Cole 

ft 

Bruce Lonteen 

James Colon 

Tina Lowe 

Patricia Murphy 

•OMI 

Manchul Park Nelson Shepherd Margaret Smith Shawn Sorenson Carmae Vite 

About our book ... 
The 1988 TALON is an unofficial publication of 
Vilseck American High School. Contents of the 
TALON are not necessarily the official view of 
Vilseck American High School, DoDDS, Ger
many Region, the Department of D efense or the 
U.S. government. Opinions and views herein 
are those of TALON staff members and are not 
necessarily shared by the student body, faculty 
or administration of Vilseck American High 
School. The appearance of displays or repro
ductions concerning any commercial products 
do not constitute an endorsement by the DoDDS, 
Germany Region. The 1988 TALON is printed in 
80# matte paper. Body copy is 10 pt. stymie 
medium; captions are 8 pt. stymie medium type. 
Main headlines are 36 pt. stymie; subheadlines 
are 18 pt. stymie type. 

Closing things out... 
Take note of the mugs you see on this page. They were the ones who, absent on the day school 
pictures were taken, got shot later on retakes day. The yearbook staff through it was important to 
include them here as we close our book. 

TALON STAFF 
The 1988 TALON was produced by students in Ms. Miller's Mass Communications and Yearbook 
classes, where everybody was required to learn and do everything they could to put this book 
together. The following people are primary contributors to the sections named. 
Photography by Jon Peterson, Sammi Bass, Clayton Turner. People section by Sammi Bass. 
Academics section by Kelly Cocklin. Graphics by Eriko Ellis. Sports section by Darlene Chames. 
Advertising pages by Shannon Hogate. Staff: Marie Furlough, Kim Hardy, Michele Ramsey, Julie 
Cornillie, Terri Tippit, Rebecca Jenkins, Rachel Plummer. Business manager: Gayle Feddy-
Bukowski. Editor/Advisor: Elizabeth Miller. 

108 Closing 
Ads divider 109 



PATRONS 
The Skip McArthur Family 
The Hogate Family 
Tower Motel 
Lego Store and Key Gisela Zechmayer, Grafenwoehr 
Col. and Mrs. Washington Sanchez, Jr. 
The Hopkins Family 
Mr. and Mrs. Alan Hansen 
The Ozolek Family 
J. C. Coleman 
Maj. and Mrs. Richard H. Beiter 
Car World 
Larry, Rosa, Marie, Tony and Larry Furlough, III 
Alpha Battery 3/60th ADA 

Our prayerA (jo lAJith IJou 

Cjrafenwoelir d.hapel 

Cjrafenwoeltr, 1AJ. Cjermany 

110 Ads 

Aim So High You'll 
Never Be Bored 

§ur rpBB and  ®PBt  M His l jps  
1987-88 

Oiraf  r iuuor l i r  f i r r r s '  
and  ( f iu i l i ans '  MHoiuen ' s  ( f lub  

The  
grea tes t  waste  
of  our  
na tura l  resources  
i s  the  
number  of  
peop le  
who never  
ach ieve  the i r  
po ten t ia l .  
Ge t  ou t  
of  tha t  
s low lane .  
Shi f t  
in to  tha t  
fas t  l ane .  
I f  you  th ink  
you  can ' t,  
you  won ' t  
I f  you  th ink  
you  can ,  
there ' s  a  
good  chance  
you  wi ll .  
Even  making  
the  e f for t  
wi ll  make  
you  fee l  
l ike  a  new 
person .  
Reputa t ions  
a re  made  
by  search ing  
for  th ings  tha t  
can ' t  be  done  
and  doing  them.  
Aim low:  
bor ing .  
Aim h igh:  
soar ing .  

Ads 111 



Uhren Schremk 

clocks, watches, 
trophies, engraving, 

WMF — Silver 

8484 Grafenwohr 
Neue Ambergerstr. 16 

za v&a * 11 
Chrysler & AMC/Jeep 

Van Conversions 

JACOB CHARTS 
Sales Representative 

AAFES NEW CAR SALES WORK TEL. 0 9641-2190 
Grafenwoehr PX HOME TEL. 09641-3227 

Congratulations! 
Graduating 

Seniors 
Class of 1988 

Community and 
Family Activities 

Grafenwoehr Training Area 
Administration Branch 

Service Branch 
Recreation Branch 
Operations Branch 

Family Support Branch 

Buchandlung 
Marianne Wage 

Alle Amberger Str. 16 

112 Ads Ads 113 

GASTHOF SPECHT 
PATRIZIER BAR 

Owner: Karl Fick 
Marktplatz 33 

8484 Grafenwoehr 

O^ME-TICb y 

Owner: Deborah Bueller 

Alte Amberger Str. 25 
8484 Grafenwoehr 

Telephone 09641-3885 

Cosmetics, facials, body 
massages, manicures, pedicures, 
and solarium, (sunbathing) 

Bahnhofstr. 20 Vilseck 

Mon.-Tues. 1930-0200 hrs. 
Wed., Thurs.-

Sun. 1930-0300 hrs. 
Fri.-Sat. 1930-0400 hrs. 



vocwc 
the qraduatinq class o / rfgs 

I ̂  X continuing success!^ 
° <\ (i > =-

W> "y C"3 
.Vnoy, Or-

\ AOrA jS 

^i/aiuotfv 

'Vifs&d Thrift Sfojo and 

Chand crafted Gift Shop 

Tm ftctct "to C u.y szOC joacf ctstG_ cCcifiincj j&ooKSjirx.-yiSjbr-mets^ 
flOUStfioCcC c>- shorts Cz-uiji-yytent! 

JjjJ: ftact. to buy ts~ s z[{ toy quaCity fiavjx'/naae yiyt items! 

Jahutes the Class of 
114 Ads 

Grafenwohr 
Thrift She 
Opgjf 

TueS/Pr-, 
* 3rd SaT. 
of month 
iooq-Hoo 

Clothing 
• Men 
'Women 
'Children 

Toys 
Appliances 
How \ 2.2.0 W 

re 
o*^See 

Co®  ̂t s 

Baby I tems 
• Strollers 
• Cor Seats 
•CharwinqTable 
- C r i b s  

Books 
• Romance 
•Cook books 
*  Manuals 
* C hi Id Pen 

Specialty Items 
'-fur coa+s 
" f or ma ) s 
*  T V ' s  

Rad ios  
•Transformers 

LOCATION 
Bldqv50O 

on 
post 

phone• 
GM 6181 

\ \  our Lverv nina o ore 
KJ 

Ads 115 



C O M M U N I T Y  C E N T E R  
I I  •  I I I I  I  I  I  I  I  — 

VOLVO & BMW New Car Sales 
& MITSUBISHI thru Canadian PX 

• Personal Loans* Fly now, pay later 
• Income tax preparation 
CAR CONVERSION USAC 

KARL GROSS Car shipping 
fTjTTHJpn Your best partner 
11 illL III for auto insurance 

Phone 09641-2048/8003 

GOOD LUCK 
GOOD 

FORTUNE 

To the Class of 1988 
CONGRATULATIONS 

From the 
..g'Tv.'A^aaHW—— 

CLOCK CENTER 

Grandfather, Wall, 
Anniversary, and Cuckoo 

Clocks 

Goebel 

AN T51 •HXXXUTMNQ 

SV<<<WWV5HJ 
Silver C r/tTgl | 

ilk 
KAISEI2 

Untere Torst. 12 
8484 Grafenwoehr 

09641-3755 

m 

\JS^C 

i 
MV'/V 

& 

Hear it 
first 

Neue Amberger Str. 

8484 Grafenwoehr 

116 Ads 

TOYOTA 
U.S. SERVICE 

STATION 

•••••• 

Autohaus Eitel 
Hauptstrasse 8 8451 
Thansuess/F reihung 
(On B 299, between Vilseck and Grafenwoehr) 

09646-420 

English Spoken 

• 8484 Grafenwoehr 
09641-2686 * 

+a £ °c« c* 

LET'S ROCK! 

Information, Tours, and Travel 
Grafenwoehr, Germany 
Commercial/Charter Airline Ticket Sales 
Hotel Reservations 
Individual or Package Tours 
Car Shipping 
Pet Shipping 
ADAC Membership 
Concert Tickets 
AFRC Information 
And So Much More 

Call or Stop by your Graf ITT for 
all your leisure travel needs. 
Hours: 09:00-17:00 Phone 475-7186 or 09641-8166 

Ads 117 



MITSUBISHI 
MOTORS 

NATO MILITARY SALES 

Visit our conveniently located office at Sorghof #1 
We offer 

— 27 different models 
— financing 
— service dealer in downtown Vilseck 
— car shipping and pet shipping service 
— car rental 
— insurance 
— photo processing 

Juan R. Rodriquez 
Sales Manager 

Autohandelgesellschaft 
GmbH 

Sorghof 1, 8453 Vilseck 

Tel. 09662-8106 

118 Ads 

(Shiele ncanuR 

MORE VALUE FOR YOUR 
MONEY 

• Great buys 
• Low p rices on 40,000 quality 

tested items 
• Postage paid on catalog items 
• Many special items highly reduced 
• West Germany's largest 

appliance repair shop 

KARIN STRIEGL 

Neue Amberger Strasse 30 
Telephone 489 8484 Grafenwoehr 

Zoo-Center 
Alte Amberger Str. 30 

8484 Grafenwoehr 

Tel: 09641-3800 

Your store for 
aquarium supplies 
birds and small animals 
garden accessories 

Hours: 
Mon-Fri 
9-12:00, 
14:00-18:00 
Sat. 9:00-
13:00 

Johanna Willis Agency 
Alte Ambergerstrasse 

Postfach 1248 
8484 Grafenwoehr 

09641-2325 

Car Rentals 
Shipping 
Insurance 

T 
Women and Mens Salon 

Richard-Wagner 
Strasse. 3 

8484 Grafenwoehr 
Telephone: 

09641-2945 

Ads 119 



Vil seek Post Phapel 

Vilseck/ W. 

• 1 • 
r 

BP. motoroel service o? • •UQd mmm w pcnizri w 

Peter £rl( 

(VWanJ Ju Jij 

We offer, 

1UQ insurance 

VJQ leasing 

VJCj Dinanciny 

Vew and Use J Pari 

C ar repairs and auto parts 

Tdowinq service 

an J LUe repairs 

Electronics 
Radio 
Television 
Stereo 

We repair TV's, Radios, and 
VCR's 

Schulstrasse 1 
8484 Grafenwoehr 

Telephone 09641-2390 

120 Ads 

THE ANNEX 
The Place to Visit 

in Grafenwoehr and Vilseck 
— American Video 
— H & R Block 
— World-Wide Tax Service 
— Geico Financial Services 
— Neckura Car Insurance 
— Military Travel 
— Car Shipping 

We have all the services you need under one roof 

The Outpost Annex 
Sorghof58 
Vilseck 

THE OUTPOST ANNEX 
i a 
Car Sales in i • n AMERICAN 

RENTALS 

The Annex 
Alte Ambergerstrasse 
Grafenwoehr 

I lie Annex 

lerican Video 

Ads 121 



CONGRATULATION S 
CLASS OF 1988 

PARENTS, TEACHERS, 
and STUDENTS 
Working Together 

PTSA 

Membership taken at the Open House 

122 Ads 

CONGRATULATIONS 
TO THE CLASS OF 1988 

Ads 123 



GASTHOF DAUBENMERKL 
Modern rooms with shower/ 

Shower — WC 
Garage and Bowling Alley 

Untere Torst. 21 8484 Grofenwoehr 
Tel. 09641-2117 

HESSLER 
• Appliances • Stereo • TV • Video 

Grafenwoehr 
Untere Torstrasse 8, Phone 09641-1765 

We are known for our good service 

RouseJ/'s B ar-B-Que 

he Smoke Pi 
Vilseck W est-Germany 

Open Monday thru Friday 
10:00 A.M.-6:00 P.M. 

(Located near Fitzhum Village 
by the Schwimmbad) 

CONGRATULATIONS TO THE CLASS OF '88 

From the 
Grafenwoehr 

NCO-EM 
WIVES 
Club 

124 Ads 

Car 
World 

Phone 09662-1609 

TOYOTA 
Hans-O'Horn-Platz 7 
8454 Vilseck-Sorghof 

CONGRATULATIONS 
To the Vilseck 
American High 
School Seniors. 
Class of 1988! 

From the Vilseck Noncommissioned 

Officers' and Enlisted 

Members' Women's Club 

Congratulations to the Class of 1988 

aafes 
FORD 
MERCURY 

LINCOLN 

Stateside deliveries . . . o rder here 
90 days prior to rotation and your new 
car will await your arrival. 

Overseas deliveries . . . from production 
or a large European stock 

Savings and convenience 

Chevrolet 
Pontiac 
Oldsmobile 
Buick 
Cadillac 

George Christ 
Molly Schrader 
09641-3616 

Ads 125 



Vilseck Tours and Travel 
The ITT provides you all 

COMMERCIAL AIRLINES TO USA 
within USA 

CHARTER FLIGHT TO USA 
PET SHIPPING TO USA 

ONE-DAY-TOURS 
COMMERCIAL BUS TOURS 

RAIL TOURS 

HOTEL RESERVATIONS 
PACKAGE FLIGHTS w/HOTEL 
CAR RENTAL. CONCERT 
TICKETS 
SPECIAL TRAIN PASSES , etc. 
OPEN — MON-FRI-10.00-17.45 
BLDG. 225-tel. ETS 2634/VC 523 

50% discount on service charge 
for framing your senior picture 

class of 1988! 

Stop by our center . . . l ocated 
in building 221 or call 476-2675. 

^'ONE-STOP PROCESSIN< 
FOR 

14% TAX RELIEF 
(MEHRWERTSTEUER) 

LOCATION: HOURS OF SERVICE: 
Building #601 MON - TUES - WED - FRI 
Comm. & F am. Act 0730 - 1500 hrs. 
Room #17 
ETS # 476-2629/2748 Thursdays 
CIVILIAN #09662-8516 0730 - 1600 hrs. 

(OFFICE IS OPEN DURING LUNCH HOURS!) 
POC Loreyetta B. Downs or Christa Perry 

GUIDELINES FOR 14% TAX RELIEF 
PROCESSING: 1. Bring your I.D. card 

2. Bring your bill from the Vendor with 
your name & German or Resident 

address on it; to include, amt. with tax 
amt. without tax, & tax amount. 
3. Fill out an application at the 

Comm. & Fam. Activities Office. 
4. Bring with you cash or •personal 

check. 
•Stateside personal checks (NOT TO EXCEED) $500.00 

•AMEXCO personal checks (NOT TO EXCEED) 
$3000.00 

126 Ads 

Final Goodbyes to 1988 

To Heather H. 

You've worked hard; 
You made it! 
We're proud of you. 
Good luck and best wishes 
in the future. And as you venture 
forth in the world, remember who you are! 

We love you, 
Mom and Dad 

To Hoss 

Now that you're graduating 
and the easiest part of your life is over, 
just remember that Mom and Dad love you; 
and we will always be here if you need us. 

Mom and Dad 

To Thelma 

We knew you could do it; 
but we are very impressed 
with how you did it. 
We're proud of you and we love you. 

Congratulations! 

Mom and Dad 

To Wendy A. Broadway 

"Little Gypsy" 
' 'Baby Pumpkin 

You have accomplished a great deal 
in the last four years; 
you can be proud of yourself. 
The coming years hold challenges, rewards, 
and new experiences. 
Be happy, enjoy life and never quit. 
You will succeed. 

Love, 
Dad 

To Tim Schwader 

Congratulations! 

We are very proud of you. 
We hope your fondest wishes and dreams 
come true. 
Remember we will always be here for you. 

Love, 
Mom and Dad 

To our dear daughter, 
Andrea D. Dallas 

We wish you all the best of h appiness 
and may all your dreams be fulfilled 
for yo ur future. 
May God be with you always. 

We love you always, 
Dad, Mom, and Charles III 

Senior Dedications 129 



To Patty Ayers ("Babe") 

You have been a great daughter 
lor nearly 18 years. Now, with 
all your good values and traits, 
make society as proud of you as I am . 

Love ya, Babe 

You are a beautiful person; 
you have earned the best in life. 
Believe in Patty and be happy; 
you will make it. 
(and . . . we will still choose you.) 

1 love you, Patty 
Mom and Dad 

To Suk Hee Kim (Min Hae) 

July 9, 1983: 

The first day of a new and 
difficult life for you. 
Newly arrived in America, ready 
to learn a new language and 
culture at the age of 13; 
Five years to reach the same goal 
for which your friends have had twelve 
Graduation Day. 

We are proud and we love you. 
Mom and Dad 

To Charles Fikes, Jr. 

We are very proud of you, son, 
for making it t o graduation day. 
We realize that changing high schools 
was difficult; but, it turned out 
for the best. 
You will always remember CWE and 
Mr. B ame. 
Remember, we are always behind you. 

Mother and Dad 

To Tim Z. 

Meaning: Respectable 

Respect and honor are what 
you demand. \ 
You're a decent person who lends 
a helping hand. 
Integrity is one of you 
greatest strengths; to keep your 
good name, you will go to 
great lengths. 
Virfure is your highest, most 
honorable trait, so a life of 
respect is your fate. 

Love, 
Mom and Dad 

To Eriko 

You have been a joy these last 
four years. 
You have successfully faced many problems. 
Now you must face challenges in a 
different environment. 
Maintain your same dedication and 
you will succeed in this new phase 
of your life. 

Dad and Mom 

To my heart ' 

Congratulations we never 
thought we would 
get her, but 
you made it. 
Love, 
Mom 

130 Senior Dedications 

Index 
Aguon, Jessica pg. 42, 85 
Alaniz, Claranel pg. 24, 85 
Alaniz. Monica pg. 36, 52, 85. 102 
Albert, Laura pg. 18, 22, 91 
Allen, Marcus pg. 5, 24, 78 
Allen, William pg. 18, 68 
Alvis, Tiffany pg. 36 
Angel, Frank pg. 36, 40 
Arrequin, Reyna pg. 30 
Ayers, Patty pg. 91, 14, 16a 
Ayon, Alfreda pg. 30 
Ay on, Consuela pg. 108 
Bahr, Jesse pg. 42 
Baldwin, Yolanda pg. 24, 68, 84 
Barcus, Bill pg . 24, 72, 83 
Bamett. Cristin pg. 42 
Bameti, Jeff p g. 36 
Bass, Sammi pg. 30 
Batten, Bo pg. 24 
Beach, Donald pg. 30 
Beach. Michael pg. 42 
Becnel, Chad pg. 24 
Beiter, Tarapg. 30, 89, 91 
Bell, Sascha pg. 3, 42 
Bennet, William, pg. 18, 63 
Berglund, Brandon pg. 11,31 
Berglund, Buddy pg. 72, 73, 16a, 16b 
Billue, Stephanie pg. 42 
Billue, Tracey pg. 30 
Birkner, Steven pg. 36 
Black, Frank, pg. 47 
Black. Joe pg. 24 
Blaine, Christopher pg. 65 
Blaine, Eric pg. 63 
Blakley, Jenny pg. 42 
Blanks, Antonio pg. 108 
Blanks, Tenance pg. 30 
Bly, K eith pg. 36, 56 
Bohne, Becky pg. 7, 42 
Bomar, Tasha pg. 42, 85 
Bowen. Tammy pg. 36, 102 
Brady, Becky pg. 26 
Brady, Gregory pg. 60 
Brand, Melissa pg. 24, 90 
Brengman, Vincent pg. 30 
Brian, Clark pg. 42 
Bridge, Jamal pg. 30, 78, 84 
Bridge, Zanas pg. 24, 62 
Brignoni, Ramos pg 30 
Brisco, Tim pg. 3, 24 
Broadway, Chris pg. 30, 83 
Broadway, Wendy pg. 15, 16a 
Brown, Charles pg. 36, 40 
Brown. Cora pg. 24, 68, 85, 84 
Brown. James pg. 30 
Brown. Stephanie pg. 30 
Bryant. Jackie pg. 31 
Bryant. Sondra pg .31 
Bush, Jeannette pg. 31 
Byers, Brandi pg. 36 
Bynum, Shelley pg. 36, 38 
ByTam. Phillip pg. 42, 65 
Cardini, Brian pg. 108 
Carlson, Eric pg. 31 
CarT, Gregory pg. 36 
Carr, Tyris pg. 42 
Carroll, Kenneth pg. 4, 31. 78, 84 
Carroll, Tiffany pg. 16a 
Carter, Brian pg. 31 
Cervantes, Angelique pg. 36, 52, 90, 102 
Cervantes, Mark pg. 42 
Chames, Charlene pg. 18, 90 
Chames, Darlene pg. 18, 9 1, 84 
Chames, Elaine pg. 24, 68, 84 
Champagne, Wendy pg 25 
Champagne, T. J. pg . 11,31 
Christiansen, David pg. 25 
Clair, Michelle pg. 5. 42, 85, 103 
Clark. Bruce pg. 31 
Clark. Dionne pg. 18, 84 
Clarke, Carlos pg. 40 
Clifton. Lemeca pg. 43 
Cochran. Shauna pg. 43, 85 
Cocklin, Kelly pg. 6. 25, 28, 85, 89. 91, 93 
Cocklin, Kim pg. 36. 85. 97 
Cole, Barbarta pg. 108 
Cole. John pg. 43 

Cole, Laurie, pg. 65, 108 
Colon, Cybell pg. 108 
Colon. James pg. 108 
Colon. Sharon pg. 97, 103 
Combs, Wendy pg. 31 
Cook, Marika pg. 18 
Cool. Terry pg. 43 
Cooper, Don pg. 43 
Cooper, Shannon pg. 31, 55, 72, 89, 91, 84 
Council, Romando pg. 43 
Comillie, Julie pg. 25 
Corpman, Edith pg. 36 
Crumley, Joanna pg. 38, 90, 108 
Crumley, Michael pg. 18, 69 
Crumley, Kaysy pg. 18, 69 
Cruz, David pg. 25 
Cruz, Norma pg. 43 
Cummings, Kevin pg. 31 
Cunningham, Danielle pg. 30, 31, 72, 89, 84 
Cunningham, Kelly pg. 18, 69, 72. 80, 89, 90, 91 
Dallas, Andrea pg. 5, 16a, 58, 69, 70, 71, 88, 81 
Daughtry, Dana pg. 36 
Daughtry, Denny pg. 32 
Day, Chris pg. 11, 25 
Day berry Lincoln pg. 43, 53 
Dayberry, Lorelei pg. 36, 90 
Dean, Agatha pg. 43, 96 
Dean, Maurice pg. 32 
Dickman. Dana pg. 43, 90 
Dixon, Jonathan pg. 88, 89 
Donaldson. Bill pg . 36, 88, 89 
Doody, Kimi pg. 25, 78, 93 
Dorsey, Cassundra pg. 43 
Dove. Tiffany pg. 18, 58 
Downs, Deidra pg. 16a 
Dyess, Daphne pg. 36 
Dykes. Ernie pg. 18 
Dykes, John pg. 36 
Earls, Tammy pg. 43 
Eason, Lesandra pg. 25. 61 
Eberts, Stacy pg. 36 
Echols, Aaron pg. 43 
Echols, Joe pg. 43 
Edwards, Jason pg. 43, 96 
Edwards, Kenneth pg. 52, 47, 62 
Eilers, Kristina pg. 15. 16a 
Eldredge, John pg. 36 
Elkins, Ian pg. 2, 32, 74, 75 
Ellis, Eriko pg. 13, 15, 54, 71, 16a 
Erickson, Jennifer pg. 32 
Erickson, Jill pg . 6, 19, 53, 89 
Farmer, Taunia pg. 14, 1 6a, 88, 89 
Fernandez, Luis pg. 36 
Ferrell, Patricia pg. 16a, 16d 
Ferrell, Sandy pg. 32 

Fikes, Charles pg. 16a, 16d 
Fischer, Michele pg. 43 
Fischer, Mark pg. 32 
Folds, Gemmie pg. 37 
Franks, Chris pg. 5, 32 
Furlough, Marie pg. 13, 14, 1 6a, 72, 73, 91 
Gabriel, Kirk pg. 68 
Garvey, Natalie pg. 4, 30. 32 
Gary, Diona pg. 43, 85 
Gaskins, Kenyetta pg. 2, 19 
Gerum. Laura pg. 19 
Gerbitz, Joe pg. 43 
Gerbitz, Tom pg. 32 
Glenn, Cherie pg. 4, 30, 32 
Gonzalez. Antonia pg. 43 
Gonzalez, Michael pg. 5, 25. 72, 84, 94 
Gonzalez, Saundra pg. 43 
Goodloe, Theresa pg. 43, 85 
Gordon, Craig pg. 25 
Googe, Kevin pg. 37, 65. 83 
Granby, Romitia pg. 25 
Graves,Danyel pg. 37 
Green, Latoya pg. 43 
Greenland, Billy pg. 32 
Greenlund, Tydie pg. 16a 
Griffis, Kim p g. 19 
Griff is, Lisa pg. 30, 32 
Guerra, Jose pg. 25, 66, 83 
Guinn, Crystal pg. 19, 83 
Guinn, Jennifer pg. 43 
Gurik. Nick pg. 72 
Gutierrez, Jeffrey pg. 37 
Hafner, Alexandra pg. 25 
Hammonds, Steve pg. 11, 15. 16a, 72 
Hannum, Heather pg. 32 
Hannum, Billy p g. 25 
Hardy, Herbert pg. 44 
Hardy, Kim p g. 13. 14, 16a, 92. 98 
Harper, Alieizoria pg. 13. 14, 16a, 92. 94, 98 
Harper. Eugene pg. 37 
Harris, Lynn pg. 14, 1 6b, 61d, 61. 88, 90 
Harris, Nelson pg. 6. 37, 96 
Hart, Michelle pg.6, 37, 85, 90 
Harvey, Michael pg. 19 
Haynes. Stony pg. 25, 68, 83, 90, 91 
Hays, Heather pg. 8, 16b, 53. 89, 91, 94 
Hays, Malcom pg. 37, 55, 89 
Hendry, Jenny pg. 44. 85 
Hendry, Matthew pg. 37 
Hester, Brenda pg. 19 
Heth, David pg. 90 
Heyward, Angela pg. 32 
Higgins, Heike pg. 16b, 88 
Hill. Deirdre pg. 13. 14. 16b, 57, 89, 92 
Hill. Noble pg. 37 

Index 131 



Hill. Neal pg. 44 
Hill. Richard pg. 25 
Hogan, Lori pg. 32, 72, 84 
Hogate, Shannon pg. 26. 91 
Hogate, Tillany pg. 37 
Hogg. Kristen pg. 37, 38, 85 
Hollis, Larry pg 19, 82, 83 
Hollis, William pg. 32, 82, 83 
Holmes, Jenniler pg. 37. 38 
Holseid, Brian pg. 16b, 59. 78, 84 
Hopkins, Secunda pg. 26, 61. 84 
Hopkins. Shawn pg. 19, 22, 83 
Hopkins, Victoria pg. 42, 44, 85, 89, 90, 103 
Horton, Tyra pg. 19. 95, 84 
Houseman, Ralph pg. 16b, 62 
Howard, Cedric pg. 44 
Howard, Gregory pg 19, 72, 84 
Howard, Johnnie pg. 32 
Howard, Tara pg. 108 
Hulteen, Amy pg. 37 
Hurt, Shawn pg. 26, 28. 84 
Hussey, Jenniler pg. 16b, 37, 88 
Hussey, Jenniler pg. 63, 88. 89 
Hussey, Marc pg. 19, 62, 90 
Hyatt, Doug pg. 37 
Hyatt. Sherry pg. 26 
Ireland, Angela pg 44. 96 
Irizarry, Ryah pg. 44, 47 
Ives, Danny pg. 38, 97 
Izquerido, Jose pg 61 
Jackman, Lisa pg. 32 
James. Eugene pg. 44 
James. Steven pg. 38 
James, Belinda pg. 65 
Jarry, Joanna pg. 30, 32 
Jarry, Tony pg. 20, 22 
Jenkins, Elizabeth pg. 108 
Jenkins, Rebecca pg 32, 89. 91 
Jenkins, Robyn pg. 14, 16b, 64, 65, 88, 89 
Johnson, Donna pg. 26, 84 
Johnson, Edward pg. 44 
Johnson, Chiana pg. 44 
Jones, Cary pg. 44 
Joseph, Troy pg. 44 
Juarez, Gary pg. 38 
Juarez, Gerry Lynn pg. 26 
Kaneakua, Harry pg. 63, 88 
Kaufman, Jenniler pg. 44 
Keaffaher, Bilie pg. 26 
Keanaaina, Pricilla pg. 20, 69, 70, 71, 89. 91 
Keene, Jimmy pg. 8, 38 
Keller, Gwendolyn pg. 44 
Kim, Suk Hee pg. 16b, 16d 
King, Anthony pg 38 
King, Chris pg. 14, 16b, 69, 83 
Kiriak, Michaela pg. 44 
Kizziar, William pg. 44 
Ixiidlaw, Stacey pg. 10, 44 
Larson, Christine pg. 44 
Lavato, Andreas pg. 25, 26, 69, 74, 82. 83. 89, 91 
Lee, Cheri pg. 20. 22, 89 
Lee, Matt pg. 38, 83 
Lester, Sonia pg. 20 
Linden, Tom pg. 16b 
Linden, Robyn pg. 7, 44 
Lindsley, Eve pg. 38 
Lingo, Alex pg. 26 
Lingo, Larry pg. 32 
Lish, Jay pg. 26, 78, 84 
Littles, John pg. 26. 61, 84 
Littles, Shane pg. 44, 53 
Lonteen, Bruce pg. 84, 90, 91, 108 
Lopez, Joann pg. 64 
Lopez, Ruth pg. 32 
Lovings. Robert pg. 16c, 62 
Lowe, Tina pg. 52, 68, 108 
Lowe, William pg. 44 
Ludwigsen, Michelle pg. 3. 6, 26, 28, 74, 75, 89, 91 
Madison. Janeen pg. 20, 68 
Maisonet, Wiliredo pg. 26 
Manning, Kimberly pg .20 
Marling, Patrick pg. 26, 88 
Marrero, Rosa pg. 38, 64 
Martin, Michelle pg. 26 
Martini, Stephen pg. 38, 102 
Massey, Jermaine pg. 44 
Mayiield, Chris pg. 26, 68 
Mayiield, Michael pg. 20 
Mayo, Andora pg. 27, 63 
Mayo. Debbie pg. 6. 16c, 16d, 61, 70, 71 
McArthur, Heather pg. 8, 16c, 4. 69, 88, 89, 90, 91, 94 

Nantin, Ab pg 27, 55 
Narmi, Mark pg. 39, 83 
Noble, Jenniler pg. 39 
Nowicki, Michael pg. 27 
Nowicki, Robert pg. 39 
Oldenburgh, Patrick pg. 30 
Oliver, Gary pg. 27 
Omans, Kari pg. 45 
Omans, Kevin pg. 39, 89 
Orso, Tony pg. 33 
Oszman, Cathy pg. 15, 16c, 95 
Oszman, Cindy pg. 15, 16c, 95 
Owens, Craig pg. 45 
Owens, Paul pg. 6, 90 
Ozolek, Jenniler pg. 27, 85, 93 
Ozolek, Kelly pg 7. 28. 42, 45. 56. 85 
Palatia, Norina pg. 68, 70, 71 
Palatia, T J. pg. 16b, 16c, 16d, 77. 78 
Park, Manchul pg. 108 
Parrish, Brent pg. 45 
Parrish, Ronald pg. 27 
Parson, Jell pg. 45 
Paul, Thanhia pg. 33 
Penrose, Frank pg. 27, 72, 73 
Perks, Jana pg. 39 
Pieae, Rebecca pg. 45 
Peterson, Jon pg. 27, 28, 72 
Pietrolere, Geri pg. 27 
Plowden, Kenneth pg. 33 
Plowden, Marvin pg. 27, 83 
Plowden, Reshe pg. 39 
Plummer, Rachel pg. 16c, 53 
Pomeroy, Grant pg. 27, 66 
Quinzi, Paul pg. 39 
Raleigh, Cheri pg. 27, 66 
Ralph, Nicole pg. 16c, 88 
Ralph, Robert pg. 20 
Raminger, Joseph pg. 33, 88, 89 
Ramires, Manny pg. 33 
Ramsey, Michele pg. 33, 91 
Redd, Alan pg. 16c, 6Id, 69, 76 
Redd, Marjorie pg. 33, 55, 85 
Reeve, Carey pg. 42, 46 
Reyes, Marlene pg. 33 
Reyes, Roland pg. 20, 78 
Richards, Bonita pg. 4, 46 
Richards, Danny pg. 33 
Roberts, Jenniler pg. 39 
Robinett, Cari pg. 39 
Robinett, James pg. 27 
Roche, Edward pg. 40 
Rockwell, Angel pg. 39, 54 
Rockwell, Tammy pg 20, 90 
Rohler, Bradley pg. 20, 22, 69, 74, 83 
Romero, Andy pg. 39 
Romero, Katie pg. 6, 21, 53, 69, 89, 91 
Rose, Cheryl pg. 4, 21 
Rush. Jim pg. 39, 56 
Russ, Tonnette pg. 33, 80, 84 
Russ, Tony pg. 26, 27, 28, 84 
Sagerman, Danielle pg. 28, 57, 72, 91 
Sagerman, Nicky pg. 88, 89 

McArthur. Krishna pg. 38 
McCloud, Lynn pg. 44, 64 
McComb, Anthony pg. 78 
McDonald. Holly pg 32, 72 
McEady, Tony pg. 20, 63, 68, 80, 84 
McEady, Tonya pg. 20, 68 
McGillis, Maureen pg. 27, 69, 84 
McGillis, Megan pg. 3. 32 
McGilvray, Jenniler pg. 38, 85 
McGregor, Ayesha pg. 38 
McGrill, Tryum, Pg. 20. 77, 78, 79 
Mcintosh, Gamin pg. 60, 95 
McLaughlin, Chanetta pg. 38 
McLean, Bryce pg. 3, 27, 55, 76, 83 
McLean, Kevin pg. 44 
McNutt, Michael pg. 33 
McQueen, Steven pg. 45, 103 
Mercado, Maria pg. 42 
Mercer. Yolanda pg. 33 
Merritt, Amber pg. 45. 103 
Metzger, Brigitte pg. 6, 20, 60, 68, 74, 83, 90 
Metzger, Virginia pg. 6, 20, 66 
Michel, Victor, pg. 15, 16c, 16d, 58, 68, 76 
Miller, Angelique pg. 38 
Miller, Kelvin pg. 45 
Manning, Robert pg. 27, 69 
Mitchell, Timothy pg. 38 
Monroe, Matt pg. 15, 16c, 69, 77, 78, 79 
Monroe, Michelle pg. 3, 33, 84 
Monroe, Shane pg. 33 
Morris, Darcence pg. 38 
Moss, Nathaniel pg. 33, 68. 74 
Mulligan. Amy pg. 45 
Murphy, Cheryl pg. 42, 45 
Murphy, Patricia pg. 108 

132 Index 

Sanchez, Eva pg. 21 
Sanchez, Michelle pg. 33 
Sanchez, J. J. p g. 21, 83 
Saucedo, Frank pg 26, 28 
Sawatzki, Donald 28, 78 
Scales, John pg. 83 
Scauflaire, Chris pg. 34 
Schalm, Stephanie pg. 28, 90 
Schwader, Tim pg. 11, 16c, 53 
Sedlacek, Joseph pg. 39 
Shaffer, Marvin pg. 39 
Shaffer, Timmy pg. 39 
Sheehan, Theresa pg 39 
Sheffler, Wendy pg. 28 
Shepherd, Nelson pg. 108 
Silva, John pg. 34 
Simpson, Laurie pg. 39, 90 
Sloan, James pg. 34 
Smalls, Sidney pg. 15, 16c, 91 
Smith, Levere pg. 47 
Smith, Margaret pg. 5, 108 
Smith, Rocky pg. 39 
Smith, Walter, pg. 28 
Smolucha, Becky pg. 39, 97 
Smolucha, Bruce pg. 16b, 16c, 69, 77 
Sorenson, Shawn pg. 28, 68, 108 
Spampanato, Danielle pg. 39, 85 
Spampanato, Monica pg. 28 
Spencer, Cedric pg. 39 
Staff, Johnny 34 
Stevens, Brian pg. 21, 88 
Stevens, Erin pg. 39, 103 
Streater, John pg. 21 
Streater, Yolanda pg. 21, 71 
Swift, Tamamra pg. 5, 39, 102 
Taylor, Chris pg. 14, 16c, 88 
Taylor, Debra pg. 34 
Teegarden, Becky pg. 15, 16b, 16d, 91 
Tellames, Mitzi pg. 34, 84 
Tellames, Trina pg. 16d, 66, 71, 88 
Tewalt, Karen pg. 21, 60, 68, 85, 98 
Tewalt, Michael pg. 38, 39 
Thomas, Bryan pg. 34 
Thomas, Sherrie pg. 34 
Thomas, Jennifer pg. 21 
Thornton, Nate via pg. 40, 52, 85 
Tingler, Mike pg. 40 
Tippit, Terri pg. 21 
Tippet, Tina pg. 34, 66, 84 
Trout, Angela pg. 28 
Trout, Willie pg. 34 
Turner, Clayton pg. 7, 28, 72 
Turner, Linda pg. 40, 102 
Valencia, Tara pg. 8, 34. 57 
Valenzuela, Kinny pg. 47 
Vanalstine, Patricia pg. 28, 65 
Vanalstine, Pamela pg. 47 
Vandriel, Eric pg. 47 
Vanraalte, Sheri pg. 6, 40, 90 
Vite, Carmae pg. 108 
Vogel, Oliver pg. 13, 16d, 92, 61 
Wailes, Joseph pg. 34, 83 
Walker, Doris pg.31, 34, 61, 68 

Walker, Fred pg. 40, 59 
Walker. Ivan pg. 21, 57, 78 
Walker, Thelma pg. 14, 16d, 66 
Wallace. Tara pg. 28, 68, 69. 85, 91. 93 
Wallace, Todd pg. 47 
Wardlaw, Nicole pg. 40, 52, 60, 85 
Washington, Aronette pg. 2, 16d, 58 
Washington, Katina pg. 40 
Washington, Kim p g. 15, 16d 
Watson, Paul pg. 28 
Watson, Priscilla pg. 10, 40, 85 
Watson, Theresa pg. 34. 60 
Wells, Antonio pg. 21 
West, Caressa pg. 47 
Whiteneck, Charlotte pg. 40 
Wiege, Tony pg. 59 
Wiest, Ivan pg. 34 
Wiest, Gwen pg. 40 
Wilhelme, William pg. 40 
Williams, Erika pg. 40 
Wilson, Robin pg. 47 
Winther, Cornelia pg 40 
Wood, Steve pg. 21, 69 
Wright, Gregory pg. 47 
Wrinkle, Tony pg. 28. 68. 69. 74, 83. 89, 91 
Wrinkle, Tracey pg. 40, 68. 74, 85. 89. 91 
Young, Bambi pg. 47 
Young, Brenda pg. 40, 85 
Young, David pg. 28, 76 
Young, Melissia pg. 34 
Zacharias, Greg pg. 47, 74, 83, 89, 92, 94 
Zacharias, Tim pg. 15, 16d, 69, 74, 83, 88, 89, 91. 92, 93 
Zacharias, Todd pg. 6, 21, 22, 53, 69. 78. 79 
Zanone, Robert pg. 40 
Zayas, Mary pg. 40 
Zerzycki, George pg. 47 

Index 133 



Library Media Center 
Vilseck Am High School 
APO NY 09112-0005 

Library MeWi -i r-
Vilserfc A ' enter 




